WARREN

Roman Nestorowicz, Chairman Zoning Board of Appeals
William Clift, Vice-Chairman Office of the City Council
Paul Jerzy, Secretary 5460 Arden, Ste. 505
Garry Watts, Asst. Secretary Warren, M| 48092
Jon Green Ph. (586)258-2060
Shaun Lindsey Fax: (586)268-0606

Charles Perry
David Sophiea
Michael Assessor

A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, January 14, 2026 at 7:00 p.m. in the Warren Community Center
Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Michigan 48092.

Site plans are available for viewing in the Building Department of
City Hall at 1 City Square, 3™ Floor, Warren, 48093.
Please call: (586) 574 - 4504

AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ROLL CALL
4. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA
5. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES of the Regular Meetings: November 12, 2025 and
December 10, 2025.
6. PUBLIC HEARING: APPLICANT: Steven Savich
(Rescheduled from 12/10/2025)
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above.
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 26837 Ryan
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-19-228-009
ZONE: MZ, C-1, P

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Retain 12’ x 28’ (336 square ft.) painted mural wall signage on the east elevation, in addition
to the permitted 40 square ft. wall sign for a total of 376 square ft. of wall signage.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.11 — Specific Sign Definitions: For purpose of this ordinance, the following signs
as list4ed shall be defined as follows:

24. Mural. A picture painted directly on a wall and shall be considered a painted wall sign for
the purpose of this ordinance.

Section 4A.35 (c) — Signs Permitted in Commercial Business and Industrial Districts (C-
1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2): Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) square feet
shall be allowed for each business in commercial business and industrial districts zoned C-1,
C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.
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7.

PUBLIC HEARING: APPLICANT: Dennis Bostick
(Rescheduled from 12/10/2025)

REPRESENTATIVE: Lisa Baker

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 32900 Dequindre Ste A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-06-101-027

ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1) Install a 61.5 square ft. monument sign that is 9’ 11”7 high, contains an electronic message
center that is 4’ x 8 (43% of the total permitted free standing sign area) to within 2’ of the
sidewalk along Dequindre Road.

2) Install a second 61.5 square ft. monument sign that is 9° 11” high, contains an electronic
message center that is 4’ x 8’ (43% of the total permitted free standing sign area) to within
2’ of the property ling along Fourteen Mile.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.11 — Specific Sign Definitions: For purpose of this ordinance, the following signs

as listed shall be defined as follows:

22. Monument sign. A sign mounted directly to the ground with a maximum height not to ex-

ceed five (5) feet.

Section 4A.27 — Electronic Message Center: In addition to other applicable zoning require-

ments, a responsible party shall comply with all of the following electronic message center

requirements:

(b) Except a property where a business has a valid State of Michigan Motor Fuels Retail Outlet

License, the digital display area of an electronic message center does not exceed 25% of the

total permitted free standing sign area.

Section 4A.35 — Signs Permitted in Commercial Business and Industrial Districts (C-1,

C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2): (b) One freestanding on-premise sign or advertising display of a size

not to exceed one hundred and fifty (150) square feet shall be allowed in industrial districts

zoned M-3 and M-4.

(c) Total wall signage of a size not to exceed one hundred and fifty (150) square feet shall be

allowed for each building in industrial districts.

PUBLIC HEARING: APPLICANT: Image 360 — Robert Dempster
REPRESENTATIVE: Robert Dempster

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 26225 Sherwood

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-21-151-038

ZONE: C-3

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Install a 40” x 144” (40 squard4e ft.) wall sign on the north elevation in addition to a previously
approved 40 square ft. wall sign on the east elevation for a total of 80 square ft. of wall signage.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.35 — Signs Permitted in Commercial Business and Industrial Districts (C-1,
C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2): (c) Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) square feet
shall be allowed for each business in commercial business and industrial districts zoned C-1,
C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.
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9.

10.

1.

PUBLIC HEARING: APPLICANT: Mary Jane’s Friends & Co.
REPRESENTATIVE: Krys Wdowiak

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13647 Ten Mile

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-24-352-044

ZONE: MZ, M-1, R-1-P

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1) Retain a 12’ x 4’ (48 square ft.) wall sign.

2) Retain verbiage on wall sign that advertises a marihuana business.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.14 — Prohibited Signs: The following types of signs are prohibited in all districts,
unless it is a public art work commissioned by the City of Warren as part of its Placemaking
with Art Initiative: (p) A sign, visible from a public right-of-way, advertising Caregiver operations
or marihuana business, except retail establishments and provisioning center facilities.
Section 4A.35 — Signs Permitted in Commercial Business and Industrial Districts (C-1,
C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2): (c) Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) square feet
shall be allowed for each business in commercial business and industrial districts zoned C-1,
C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.

PUBLIC HEARING: APPLICANT: Global Sign and Awning
REPRESENTATIVE: Ayad Sitto

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13625 Twelve Mile

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-12-353-020

ZONE: MZ, C-1, P

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Retain a ground sign with an overall height of 17.4°, a 9.39’ under clearance; overall sign area
of 96” x 96” (64 square ft.) which includes a 3’ x 8’ (24 square ft.) electronic message center
setback 6’ from the sidewalk in place of previous variance for ground signage dated 8/22/2012.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.17 — Setbacks: The following setback regulations shall apply to signs located in
all zoning districts: (b) All freestanding or ground signs shall be set back from the right-of-way
line a minimum distance equal to the height of the sign.

Section 4A.19 — Clearance: All freestanding, projecting, and marquee signs shall have a
clearance of ten (10) feet beneath the sign structure, excluding monument signs.

Section 4A.27 — Electronic Message Center: In addition to other applicable zoning require-
ments, a responsible party shall comply with all of the following electronic message center
requirements: (b) Except a property where a business has a valid State of Michigan Motor
Fuels Retail Outlet License, the digital display area of an electronic message center does not
exceed 25% of the total permitted free standing sign area.

PUBLIC HEARING: APPLICANT: Cavaliere Companies
REPRESENTATIVE: Lorenzo Cavaliere

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 30300 Hoover

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-11-160-001 and 13-11-160-002

ZONE: MZ, O, P
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VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Retain parking to within 20’ of front property line.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 13A.07 (a) — Front Yards: In O Districts, every building shall have a front yard of not
less than thirty (30) feet.

12. PUBLIC HEARING: APPLICANT: Alina Koshelovska -USE-
REPRESENTATIVE: Assad Sobh
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 32480 Mound Ste 3
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-04-103-007
ZONE: PB

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to -USE-

Perform the C-2 use of permanent makeup in a PB zoning district.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 12.01 — Use Regulations: Tattooing is not a permitted use in a PB zoning district.
Refer to Section 14.01(e).

Section 14.01 — Uses Permitted: In all C-2 Districts no building or land, except as otherwise
provided in this ordinance, shall be erected or used except for one (1) or more of the following
specified uses: (e) ... tattoo parlors.

13. PUBLIC HEARING: APPLICANT: Mirsad Zecevic
REPRESENTATIVE: Hisham Turk
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27643 Schoenherr
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-14-430-032
ZONE: PB

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Construct two minarets (religious symbolic towers) in the front setback that are 4’ x 4’ at the
base, 30’ in height and to within 26’ of the front property line along Schoenherr.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.11 — Churches, Schools, Libraries and Civic Clubs: Churches, synagogues,
mosques, public schools, public libraries, private educational institutions, funeral homes, com-
munity buildings, country clubs, fraternal lodges or similar civic or social clubs shall be permit-
ted within permission of the Planning Commission pursuant to the standards set forth in Sec-
tion 22.14(b)(1) and upon compliance with the following minimum requirements: (8) Every
building shall have a front yard of not less than thirty (30) feet. If a circular drive is proposed in
the front yard, a distance equal to the width of the drive shall be added to the front yard setback.
Section 12.06 — Front Yards: In PB Districts, every building, for use other than residential,
shall have a front yard not less than twenty-five (25) feet.

14. PUBLIC HEARING: APPLICANT: My Granite Company LLC Kelly Jones
REPRESENTATIVE: Tim Storey
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 14230 Eleven Mile
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-24-126-039

ZONE: M-3
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VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

Retain a 33.04’ front setback on an existing building located in an M-3 zoning district.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02(A) — Industrial Standards: Each lot in M-3 districts shall have a front yard of
not less than 150'.

15. PUBLIC HEARING: APPLICANT: National Construction Rentals Inc-USE-
REPRESENTATIVE: Mark Royer
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 22586 Ryan
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-32-101-013
ZONE: MZ, M-1, R-1-P, R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to -USE-

1) Install a temporary 12’ high wire fence with windscreen, inside of the concrete wall along
the east property line to provide visual relief until green space matures for a period of 1
year from the time of planting.

2) Exceed the allowed 445 square ft. of open storage to a property that has a 890 square ft.
primary structure by 15,072 square ft. for a total of 15,517 square ft. of open storage with
14,658 square ft. of it to be stored on a non-hard surface.

3) Allow open storage in the east 125’ of the property which is zoned R-1-P and R-1-C on a
non-hard surface. USE

4) Retain a 24’ x 315’ gravel maneuvering lane on the east side of the property.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4D.32 — Specifications for Residential Areas: All fences in residential areas shall

be of an ornamental type. Fences in residential areas shall not exceed four (4) feet in height

and may be constructed or either metal, iron, chain link, wire, ornamental aluminum, vinyl or
solid material construction such as wood, brick or masonry, except privacy fences allowed as
provided in Section 4D.33 may not exceed six (6) feet in height.

Section 17.02(S) — Industrial Standards, Open Storage Other Than Junk: ... the desig-

nated area shall always be hard surfaced... the designated area may not exceed fifty (50)

percent of the gross floor area of the primary structure...

Section 7.01 — Uses Permitted: Open storage is not a permitted use in R-1-C zoning districts.

Section 8.01 — Uses Permitted: Open storage is not a permitted use in R-1-P zoning districts.

Section 4.32(K) — Off-Street Parking Requirements: ... shall be hard surfaced with concrete

or plant-mixed bituminous material (base may be stabilized gravel or equivalent) ...

16. NEW BUSINESS
17. ADJOURNMENT

Paul Jerzy
Secretary of the Board

Any person with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should contact the
Warren City Council Office at (586) 258-2052 — 48 hours in advance of the meeting to request assistance.
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CITY OF WARREN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE REQUEST

APPLICANT: STEVEN SAVICH
REPRESENTATIVE: STEVEN SAVICH

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 26837 RYAN

PARCEL NUMBER: 12-13-19-228-009

ZONED DISTRICT: MZ,C-1,P

REASON: Petitioner seeks a variance to retain mural signage on exterior wall.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

SECTION 4A.11 - SPECIFIC SIGN DEFINITIONS. For purpose of this ordinance, the following signs
as listed shall be defined as follows:

24. Mural. A picture painted directly on a wall and shall be considered a painted wall sign for the
purpose of this ordinance.

SECTION 4A.35 (c) - SIGNS PERMITTED IN COMMERCIAL BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL

DISTRICTS (C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 AND M-2). Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40)
square feet shall be allowed for each business in commercial business and industrial districts zoned

C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Retain 12' x 28' (336 sq/ft) painted mural wall signage on the east elevation, in addition to the
permitted 40 sqg/ft wall sign for a total of 376 sqg/ft of wall signage.

Previous Variance Requested: See attached sheet

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector 10/30/2025 11/14/2025 (P) (C)




CITY OF WARREN
Division of Buildings & Safety Engineering

NOTICE OF REJECTION

NAME OF APPLICANT: STEVEN SAVICH

Your request for BUILDING PERMIT has been REJECTED, as
it does not meet the requirements of the City of Warren Zoning
Ordinance #30 as follows:

Section 4A.11 - Specific sign definitions. For purpose of this ordinance,
the following signs as listed shall be defined as follows:

24. Mural. A picture painted directly on a wall and shall be considered a
painted wall sign for the purpose of this ordinance.

Section 4A.35 - Signs permitted in Commercial Business and Industrial

Districts (C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2).

¢) Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) square feet shall be
allowed for each business in commercial business and industrial districts
zoned C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.

It is necessary for you to make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals to obtain a variance for
the above noted sections.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector



1’.7 s Hud ""/50/(»5"

16 PLANS BEING SUBMITTED MUST BE PRE-FOLDED
A COPY OF ALL DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY FOR
COMMERCIAL SUBMISSIONS

CITY OF WARREN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

Name of Applicant; .:\J’ LVen Savicl
paress 6537 Loun (14 T
Applicant's Email Address: __w’ prefer email communication

Name and Address of Property Owner (if different) Cimu  Nirava

Name of Representative; }! ™y

Representative's Address:

Representative’s Email Address:__ 0 prefer email communication

Address of Property: 26%5] Rqan ([

Parcel I.D. No. (as shown on tax billy__12 « (3 = 19 -7 7~X - g9

Purpose of Request:; g £ k1A Var] afliL l"( 2L [/J) |V ANA l
nedvisle o 'ﬁnvh'J a4 /W/- Miév(/}

spze v pyg M 2% M wid &7 1211 4 //

Please explain the nature ofyour,desth: 3 . /

'77\") ﬁv:‘/ 1) fa JFJ 1§ f 1a b vlr/m neL

\)/ lul‘/‘/;'ng t4m/ %ﬂf mr) L/»f/l /'g /\.N/N/

“'f'v/ t'/"j]m/{‘/l ( 17 ”/ ( VJ/ e ) / M 1)) A

YA ﬂ/hlv(/l ‘7[ {’}J Z//)/\/J’\d;\’} I\/j"/‘ /)/"’)
e paljo Wil hide iy vl a/mv// 5’n///r/q
Signature: /@ //KM Date: /.) f

The approval of any land use or d|mensiona| variance from the regulations of the Warren Zoning
Ordinance does NOT affect or rescind any requirement of the ordinance to obtain site plan approval,
Building Division permit or to otherwise comply fully with the Code of Ordinances, or other applicable
State or Federal regulations

=X

ZBA Application,DOC  11/20/17



AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP OF LAND IN THE CITY OF WARREN

I, WE SINA BIRECH R,

o
Address, City, State Zip Telephone

THE __ AODNER OF
Title of Officer Name of Company _

BEING DULY SWORN, DEPOSE(S) AND SAY(S) THAT 1

I/Wellt
/RECORDED LAND CONTRACT PURCHASER(S) x /RECORDED DEEDHOLDER(S)

OF LAND FOR WHICH SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN/WILL BE MADE TO THE CITY OF WARREN,
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN IN A:

PETITION FOR HEARING BY THE CITY OF WARREN BOARD OF APPEALS

FURTHER, THAT Jg"/zv/f\ J avt M "
Name(s) of Person(s)
THE__ () wn// OF Mo Miguels ‘
Title of Officer Name of Company
OF ; :
Address, City, State ‘ Zip Telephone

IS/ARE/MY/OUR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE(S) IN THE PROCESSING OF SAID PETITION.

FURTHER, DEPONENT SAYS NOT. g Z WZ
SIGNED__— Sh_ ~ L.S.
SIGNED ///é Az\/ L.S.*
> 7

*Leave blank if not applicable.

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF (MGR0
&og THIS ZO'U“ DAY OF OQ?DBE(‘ 2005 . BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME

, TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE INDIVIDUAL (S) NAMED IN
AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PURPOSE AS STATED, AND

ACKNOWLEDGED THAT DID 8 i OWN FREE WILL AND DEED.
LISA M. DIO LORDI l/ﬁ\% 0@
NOTARY PUBLIC - swe OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF MACOMB ARY PUBLIC, YQCOML,  COUNTY, MICHIGAN
My Commiisslon [Xp"@s July 23, 2030 COMMISSION EXPIRES: (| )‘\4 &

e Gou
************llng "lll*gg Q'*v* &Mﬁa*c*pl**t*********ti**t*t******k*'l **kA‘****vk*******t**k*******}*****f&«****#************ﬁ

NOTICE TO OWNER
If a representative appears on your behalf, they must be'informed on all pertinent data relative to your
request. Failure to answer any question from the Board could resuilt in your request being delayed or

denied. IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOU appear in person.

ZBA Application,.DOC 11/29/17



Worksheet #1 - Section 20.23 - Non-use variance; practical difficulty standard.

Non-use variances relale to the modification of applicable area, dimension or structural regulations. The concurring vote
of five (5) members of the Board shall be required to approve a non-use variance. No variation from the provisions or
requirements of this article shall be authorized by the Board unless the Board finds that the applicant has
demonstrated all of the following to establish there Is a practical difficulty in complying with the article
requirement.

The reason you are seeking the variance must he something that is beyond your conltrol. Yau cannat justify approval of a
variance on the simple contention that it is inconvenient o follow the rules. What extraordinary situation affects only your
property and no others in the vicinily or zone?

Use the space provided helow to demonstrate how your request will meet the following criteria for a non-use

variance.
Unreasonable impact/burden. Strict compliance with area, sethack, frontage, height, bulk or density requirements
would unreasonably prevent the applicant from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would be unnecessarily

burdensome.

Mary gent) Miﬂ: shonding /‘Imr Un MJ mfr,.a Aoe */7 fhe A(J/”JJfJ”“/
morsls e for” Lhea 407 wall Jhire 4 ps sppir fyafq Uidhin
fha_tup dipe) of Vo) Space . st ld MG s | ehpta] dhatny fria)

[o: ] f pr wh'l. di; AlAy eud it " !
Not self-imposed. The condition was not created by the applicant or a previous owner of the property or reasonably

discoverable by the ow ~
Thes 1) %/f Jacle _wall of otr potio aif S oz of
0ye hoildiay . Ahe  wall 11 vied oy ficarsfon L0 undl
1430 A and Yoodyrda We plen Jo sovec fhe iy, ﬂd-ﬂf"",/f~7
ant -H\ﬂgl WI” hide va .,Jn/./ eveA Male

Property unique. The property has unique physical features or characteristics; or the plight is due to unique
circumstances of this property and is not due to general neighborhood conditions.

The pal—w 15‘ svrcosnfes }Jw. Mfif.nq T T 1(41 71‘/6- mfﬁﬂ nq(
el ide A fhe . wall a4 o 51940 Jack aheod
3£ £l Prom N dav ..—.J J/K.f f]u‘f,u{lf\_’,,

Not a defriment. Granting the variance will not result in detriment to nearby properties; will not impair an adequate supply
of light and air to the adjacent properties; will not impair the property values in the surrounding area; and will not cause

publig safety concerns. .
¢ Wn/f i) ﬂr;ﬁ}]hma//‘) ﬂnlﬂ.’t!/'ﬁn/ é,{q-f{) (N wf)t'K ‘ﬂL

m/klinNu o"f_kw'b/_t'ni. "and _gnly goin lx-f. %z mf'?Mvr
na-‘f “'HI‘J B YL W/ lﬁn‘hd. /

Not personal or economic. The variance request is not primarily related to personal or economic hardship, rather, it is

related to the unique features of the property
’ﬂw regue) ) 5*’?“! '[” 'H“" /'«’M'/}t?’ "'{' evf (vitomer)

aaAd {‘-'nmdﬂl"l'l 1y 'on_}.a'? At M‘ho an}?f'ﬂﬂu{‘qﬂ
i 24 1 /!/I\#"l\ (QAJ(J"N{‘H/{?.

Necessary. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that
enjoyed by other propertlas in the same zoning district and in the wcmlly
'{f!m fz-;w\ (4 nM/(

As slabed, Moy wall 43 1Yve £ ‘
sids hacfe " 35 £l o rim J’L«e\ \?(‘ﬂiu Jf \ﬂt? flvsfvf'f.?

aad droly ol Fepention far Yo aaysomiiy
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26837 Ryan Road
Evelyn Dudek

Granted permission at the meeting of 5-13-81 to
wailve the required wall along the south and

west property lines,

26837 Ryan Road
Jerome Dudek
11523 Jenny

Warren
Rep: Sheldon D. Korn

Request approved at meeting of Feb. 15, 1967
é_';’% 022 o8 sermpe K

| 2/—/—@
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12-13~19-228-009 26837 RYAN Subdivision:
WARREN, MI 48091-4075 Lot:

I A R e R

owner; BIRACH stMA STEVE (NS Phone:

occupant: MR. MIGUEL'S ’ Phone; _

Filer: Phone:

e A A U FEIPLE z R T T ALt DT T L B D e o TN e e A L AT e e AT MY ¥ T BT
L R e e T SR TR e g T e Uy reR R
Date Filed: 05/14/2025 Date Closed: Status: In Progress
Complaint:

STIGN PAINTED ON EAST WALL
Last Action Date: tast Inspection: 01/06/2026

Last Action:

AL

ey T s
* Ry e AT

[ EERTIREECTION: This AEcRion IV FRANR B4

status: Not Complied ) ResuTt: Not compliad
Scheduled: 05/14/2025 completed: 05/14/2025

violations:
Uncorrected

Comments;

e L L T o A T
EGETOWEUB S TREpEceion T IMERANKIEADATANER

T e AR A e TR e 1 R AL ke e

Status: Not Complied Not Complied
Scheduted: 05/27/2025 Completed: 05/27/2025

violations:
Uncoriected

Comments:

spoke to owner (St Spoke to_owner (Steve) was not aware that painting exterior wall was same as signage. Asked
for Tittle time to apply Ffor variance. I said i would touch base with him in a couple weeks

/ FB

FOCLOIR IR TS nect Sn g (X FRANKIBADARAMENTE S P R sl B
status: Not cComplied Result: Not Complied
scheduled: 06/26/2025 Compteted: 06/26/2025

violations:

Uncorrected

Comments:

Moved to June 26,

e e SR HERANK B ACATAMENTE
status: Not Complied Result: Not Complied
Scheduled: 07/09/2025 Completed: 07/09/2025
violations:
uncorrectad
comments:

will write tickat

Wiaumwv:{n-mwmﬂ R Ay e T |r:pr-|qn_.4|-|,-§u..-_vm--.=um. TR T,
oS KBTS e CHI bR AR RADA AVERTERRE T , |
status: Not complied Result: Not Complied

scheduled: 07/11/2025 completed: 07/11/2025




Violations:
tUncorrected

Comments:

[FOLLOW2UP "In5pectiohy; | FRANK BADALAMENTE:

by

T 3, haroD- - B

status: Not Compiied " o p Result: Not Complied
scheduled: 08/14/2025 completed: 08/1442025 . ..
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

Kelly's approved.

Did not do ZBA app

(FOL LW UR TRSIEEE] 0Nl ¥ RRANKH B ADA AMENTE e Sl ol SRR i,
status: Not Complied Result: Not Complied
scheduled: 10/27/2025 completed: 10/28/2025

violations:

Uncorrected

Comments:

ZBA APP Spoke to Bus owner who told me Prop Owner was dying &could not get ZBA app signed. Prop

owner_has since passed away and his son is now in a legal position to sign ofT on the App.
He will be in this week to turn in App. Has court date on 11/05/25 FB

No zBA yet. moved

B R (e G

oo e A e s N ) -
Status: scheduled
scheduled: 01/06/2026 completed:
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

Per Steve pushed o

ZBA app turned in
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12-13-19-228--009 26837 RYAN subdivision:
WARREN, MI 48091-4075 Lot:

S DA GO BB e s o o i Pt
owner: BIRACH SIMA STEVE E

Occupant: MR. MIGUEL'S
Filer;
R e g A 7 AT
R D R A A A D Y M o Dou AR R N A At Lo S S A R
pate Filed: 11/30/2022 pate Closed: 01/04/2023 Status; RESOLVED
Complaint:
-TEMPORARY FESTOON STRANDS OF FLAGS OM PATIO
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

e T TR L

PR EL DL TNSEECTION NS pECET O &l BRIANSSCHUMAN i i S e
Status: Vviolations Result: violations
scheduled: 11/30/2022 Completed: 12/07/2022
vicoTations:
corrected SECTION 4A.14 - PROHIBITED SIGN. (INSERT ITEM A THRU &)
comments:

T CoTRy

W 3F e = T
Ol oW IR PR Be ] PO B BRTANTSCHIMAN K 787

M, -s~-’yg ﬁyf "t

Status: partially Complied Result: Partially Compltied
schedyled: 12/22/2022 Completed: 12/22/2022
violations:
Uncorrectad
comments:

O T WO ST e R E Ty O L BRUAN S SCHOMAN,

A TR E R e by TR LR AL S A

Status: Part1a11y Complied Result: Part1a11y Comp11ed

scheduled: 12/27/2022 completed: 12/27/2022
violations:
Uncorrected
Conments:
scheduTing comment caLL var SEEIIEERNEEERINNEE
(OO AP L NS hECt] oo [RBREAN (SCHIMAN S % A
status: Complied Result: Comp'lied
Scheduled: 01/04/2023 Completed: 01/04/2023
violations:
uncorrected

Comments:




- (BropeRtyA N TotRatIOn IR RS AR
12-13-19-228-009 26837 RYAN subdivision: MEETS & BOUNDS

WARREN, MI 48091-4075 Lot: Block: |
O AT OR (i har T s st s D L PIo H ein y T I S N G R T
SR RO On Bt B P PR 5l S U I A B LR R

owner: BrracH stMa sTEvE (ERSEEDVRED Phone:

occupant: MR. MIGUEL'S Phone: (_

Filer: Phone :

R O O R R S RO G O e e B S

Date Filed: 12/05/2018 Date Closed: status: In Progress
Complaint:

PLEASE INVESTIGATE QUTDOOR SEATING WETHOUT SITE PLAN APPROVAL {PER PLANNING).
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

R e R e

Y. =

Status: violations Result:
scheduled: 12/10/2018 Completed: 12/10/2018

CEEyTErrery

violations

violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

GAVE VERBAL NOTICE GAVE VERBAL NOTICE REGARDING ILLEGAL OPEN ARFA NO SITE PLAN APPROVEL. WILL FOLLOW UP WITH
LETTER. FB

8

Ve

Rim onca b E I R
T

EOTTOIE SR e OA T YERANK BADRIWERTRS S S

Status: Not Complied Result: Not Complied
Scheduled: 01/31/2019 CompTetad: 01/11/2019
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

SPOKE TO BUSINESS SPOKE To BUSINESS owner sTeve SRMMESMINURENINN - wiLL CONTACT PLANNIG TO
FIND OUT PROCESS TO USE OUTDOOR AREA. FB TOLD HIM I WILL FOLLOW UP IN 2 WEEKS.

EOL oW B ST H PR ORa) L RANKE BACRIANENTELS - T e
E;;fus: pPartially Compiied Result: partially Complied
scheduled: 09/28/2019 completed: 09/30/2019

violations:

Uncorrected

Comments:

FEW STEPS LEET TO FEW STEPS LEFT TO COMPLETE / FB

m—pwr???w\a:v?imz B T T E e T B s B Tl i HErEan
B O U e Cr o B AN B DAL EN T i

status: Not Complied Result: Not Complied
scheduled: 01/13/2020 CompTetad: 01/13/2020

violations:

Uncorrected

Comments:

STIL NOT COMPLETE STIL NOT COMPLETE WILL FOLLOW UP IN MAY 2020 / FB

e P T T R e A P LA TRy TP e
R G R VG

Sstatus: scheduTed
Scheduled: 11/05/2020 Completed:



violations:
Uncorrected
comments:

THE SITE PLAN WAS THE SITE ?LAN WAS AFPROVED BUT PROCESS HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED, WILL SPEEK TO RON IN
PLANNING FB

BUSINESS NOT OPEN DUE TO COVID 19 ISSUE / FB

[EOLLOW=UP TInspect]on. X FRARK BADALAMENTE™ ™ 377y A- 7 =it 7o "wldider oo e e
Status: partially Complied ResuTt: Partially Compiied
scheduied: 08/26/2019 Completed: 08/26/2019

Violations:

uncorrected

comments;

SITE PLAN IN PROCE SITE PLAN IN PROCESS / FB




[BUTEBING
- [E'rOPm.rtyzx,ﬁﬁO’:FJn“i:,iéﬁmu.; SATIOs
12-13-19-228-009 26837 RYAN sSubdivision:

WARREN, MI 48091-4075 Lot:
i i- 4y ek PR a1 v-‘:.‘, s ST "L
T AT P SRR

awner : BIRACH SIMA STEVE Phone:

occupant: MR. MIGUEL'S Phone:
Filer: Phone:
T TS i TR ey S T RE e R, p = N ] b AT N ]
T R A A R A el e B R T N N

pate Filed: 07/06/2017 Date C105ed, 10/20/2017 status: <CLOSED

Complaint:
FAZLING/FALLING APART SCREEN WALL
8-25-17 WORKING WITH OWNER PL BLDG

Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

EVILOTG Th3pRction 1, PAUL L7

[ X

status: violations Resuylt: V101at1ons

Scheduled: 07/24/2017 completed: 07/25/2017
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

LETTER SENT 7 25 1

IFOLEOREUEIHEneEE Bht]. E :
status: Part1a11y comp11ed Result: Partially Complied
scheduled: 08/25/2017 completed: 08/28/2017

violations:

Uncorrected

Comments:

status: CompTied Result: complied
scheduled: 10/20/2017 completed: 10/20/2017
violations:
Uncorrected
comments:

PERMIT ISSUED




EnfoRcenen DR 0S5
FrohEr T PO T I B e
12-13-19-228-009 26837 RYAN sebdivision:
WARREN, MI 48091-4075 Lot:
NameyTIEo FratiGHANEATARIY R R
:i;ﬁer: BIRACH SIMA STEVE Phone:
Occupant; MR. MIGUEL'S Phone: ”
Filer: Phone:

Ve A S A e T e 2 TR O i e s Tl T AV L T A % o T R E I FTE WA T - WL e e
R R P L S L e A R R S o O e

pate Filed: 10/01/2015 pate Clased: 10/19/2015 Status: Rasolved

Comptaint:
10/14/15 SPOKE TO MIKE--STILL NEED TO REMOVE DOS EQUS FLAGS ON BLD--WILL REMOVE. ALSO SPOKE TO PAUL/RADIANT
SIGN ONE WK TO PAY FOR CURRENT SIGN PERMIT AND OBTAIN PLAN REVIEW FOR PANEL CHANGE OR TKT TO BE ISSUED.

Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

NTISTs

it

vioTlations

Result: violations
scheduled: 10/01/2015 Completed: 10/01/2015
violations:
Corracted 4a.14 PROHIRITED SIGNS: C)FESTOONS SIGNS. SMALE FLAGS. N)EEATHER FLAGS.
Comments:

[l e

it PRAN T B Tl

B Eehiih a1 L
status: Partially complied Result: Partially Compiied
scheduled: 10/14/2015 completed: 10/14/2015

viclations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

SPECTIONIEHEPEERI O Y ¥ BERORAH WENSON TRl
Status: partially Complied rResult: partially Complied
scheduled: 16/21/2015 Completed: 10/21/2015
violations:
Uncorrected
comments:
SIGN REVIEW PLAN REVIEW SUBMITTED FOR PANEL CHANGE? FEES PAID FOR OTHER SiIGN?

W oL L T dib . AL R

iy VAT A oyt gt S
Status: complied Result: complied
scheduled: 10/19/2015 completed: 10/19/2015
violations:
Uncorrected
Comnients:

scheduling Comment FLAGS REMOVED?

A =
Status: Complied Rasult: Comptied
scheduled: 10/29/2015 completed: 10/29/2015

violations:
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12~13~19—228—009 26837 RYAN subdivision:

WARREN, MI 48091-4075 Lot
INERRSTREArma i Bn e R S
owner: BIRACH SIMA STEVE w phone:
Occupant: MR. MIGUEL'S phone:
Filer: Phone:
RO EeeRn L oA e e R e 1
bate Filed: 12/21/2016 pate Closed: 01/25/2017 status: DISMISSED
compTaint:
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

HICKET S TSPt on’ ]| CRATG. GARWOOD =, . . : _
Status: violations Result: violations

scheduled: Completed: 12/21/2016
violations:
Uncerrected 34-60 FAIL TO REMOVE SNOW FROM SIDEWALKS

Comments:




R e Ty

..nronsrtv%mﬁqmm TR TR R
12-13-19-228-009 26837 RYAN Subdivision: MEETS & BOUNDS

WARREN, MI 48091- 4075 Lot: Block:
W\Gr ey -'f. TR - Ny T W 41 , .-_'_am £ N‘lq,n‘f‘\; ,'-'.3m AT,
Name i FHnaTT SHMRaa T PR T R AT e o

owner: BIRACH SIMA STEVE _ Phone:

Occupant: NEW ROMANSA phone: n

Filer: Phone:
T e TR S ey T e e e _I‘FJF;(;‘"' 1 ?m.qguﬂ r T
T R A R ARl Ve P T e R R S N
pate Filed: 07/20/2015 Date Closed: 04/25/2016 Status: CLOSED
ConpTaint:

EXTERIOR SEPARATION WALL IN BRACK FALLING OVER. PLEASE UPDATE KIRK REHN., -5Z
lLast Actjon Date: Last Inspection:

last Action:

BUILDING InSpaction®)  PAUL-[1ZE ;)

Status: violations Re5u1t' vioTlations
sScheduled: 07/24/2015 Completed: 07/24/2015
violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

FOLLOWEUPTN

itz e e '!‘haxf f.‘

status: Part1a11y Comp11ed : Part1a11y cgmp]1ed
scheduled: 09/17/2015 completed: 09/24/2015

[ M R

vioTations:
Uncortrected
Comnents:

SPOKE WITH OWNER SPOKE WITH OWNER AND HE PLANS ON ADRESSING ISSUE PL BLDG WILL SCHEDULE FOLLOW UP TO CHART
PROGRESS PL BLDG

=L

FOLEOWAUBTASPECTTon™ . PAULY e
status: violations Result: viglations
scheduled: 12/04/2015 _ Completed: 12/04/2015

violations:

Uncorrected

Comments:

TA TR RS o Tt S T gk i ey FE)
[EOLEOWRUR s Bt on £ SRATIIEZES

L

Status: No V1o1at1on ResuTt: No violation

Scheduled: 04/21/2016 ) completed: 04/25/2016
violations:
Uncorrected
comments:

wrke AR vx<: SR
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: P:soaenm\;mﬁmamméﬁ@ u&m e Sish :
12-13-19-228-009 26837 RYAN Subdw1 sion: MEF.TS & BOUNDS

WARREN, MI 48091-4075 Lot:

S F I .13-' T ] . Al 7 e g
N T e e T ey ﬁm % ms:.«f :;&‘i‘uﬁﬁﬁé Ve
owner: BIRACH SIMA Phone:
occupant: NEW ROMANSA phone: (NN
Filer: rhohe:
e A e i
pDate Filed: 06/09/2015 bate Closed: status: In Progress
Complaint:

NEW RESTAURANT NO COC MR. MIGUELS
CHANGED SIGNS ON BUILDING AND PYLON SIGN NO PERMITS. LAM

Last Action Date: Lasi Inspection:

Last Action:

Pa_rl-H PelTat o "o

HZONING 4Tnspect o /[ SDEBORAR, WENSONH, il B 5
Status: violations ResuTt: violations
schaduTed: 06/10/2015 Completed: 06/10/2015
violations:
Uncorrected SECTION 22.10(K) - OPERATENG A BUSINESS WITHOUT A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. SUBMIT
APPLICATION TO THE BUZLDING DEPARTMENT WETHIN 10 DAYS AND SCHEDULE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.
Uncorrected SECTION 4.39 - EVERY PARCEL OF PROPERTY INCLUDING BUILDINGS VACANT OR OCCUPIED, AND EVERY

PART THEREOF, SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND SHALL BE KEPT FREE FROM ANY ACCUMULATION OF DIRT,
FILTH, RUBBISH, GARBAGE OR OTHER MATTER IN OR ON THE SAME, OR IN THE YARDS, COURTS,
PASSAGES, AREA OF ALLEYS CONNECTED THEREWITH OR BELONGING TO THE SAME.

Uncorrected IPMC 302.4 WEEDS: ALL PREMISES AND EXTERIOR PROPERTY SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE FROM WEEDS OR
PLANT GROWTH IN EXCESS OF 6",

Comments:
scheduTling Comment MR. MIGUALS NO COC. LAM CHANGED SIGNS NO PERMLITS LAM
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CITY OF WARREN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE REQUEST

APPLICANT: DENNIS BOSTICK

REPRESENTATIVE: LISA BAKER

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 32900 DEQUINDRE STE A

PARCEL NUMBER: 12-13-06-101-027
ZONED DISTRICT: M-2

REASON: Petitioner seeks variances to install new signage.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

SECTION 4A.11 - SPECIFIC SIGN DEFINITIONS. For purpose of this ordinance, the following signs
as listed shall be defined as follows:

22. Monument sign. A sign mounted directly to the ground with a maximum height not to exceed five
(5) feet.

SECTION 4A.27 - ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER. In addition to other applicable zoning
requirements, a responsible party shall comply with all of the following electronic message center
requirements:

(b) Except a property where a business has a valid State of Michigan Motor Fuels Retail Outlet
License, the digital display area of an electronic message center does not exceed 25% of the total

permitted free standing sign area.

SECTION 4A.35 - SIGNS PERMITTED IN COMMERCIAL BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL
DISTRICTS (C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 AND M-2).

b) One freestanding on-premise sign or advertising display of a size not to exceed one hundred and
fifty (150) square feet shall be allowed in industrial districts zoned M-3 and M-4.

c¢) Total wall signage of a size not to exceed one hundred and fifty (150) square feet shall be allowed
for each building in industrial districts.

Page 1 of 2




VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission {o:

1) Install a 50.27 sq/ft wall sign on the west elevation and a 50.27 sg/ft wall sign on the north
elevation for a total of 100.54 sq/ft of wall signage.

2) Install a 61.5 sg/ft monument sign that is 9' 11" high, contains an electronic message center that is
4' x 8' (43% of the total permitted free standing sign area) to within 2' of the sidewalk along Dequindre
Road.

3) Install a second 61.5 sg/ft monument sign that is 9' 11" high, contains an electronic message

center that is 4' x 8' (43% of the total permitted free standing sign area) to within 2" of the property
line along 14 Mile.

Previous Variance Requested: See attached sheet

Brian Schuman, Zoning inspector 10/10/2025 11/18/2025 (P) (C)

Page 2 of 2



CITY OF WARREN
Division of Buildings & Safety Engineering

NOTICE OF REJECTION

NAME OF APPLICANT: DENNIS BOSTICK

Your request for BUILDING PERMIT has been REJECTED, as
it does not meet the requirements of the City of Warren Zoning
Ordinance #30 as follows:

SECTION 4A.11 - SPECIFIC SIGN DEFINITIONS.
For purpose of this ordinance, the following signs as listed shall be defined as follows:
22, Monument sign. A sign mounted directly to the ground with a maximum height not to
exceed five (5) feet.

SECTION 4A.27 - ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER.
In addition to other applicable zoning requirements, a responsible party shall comply with
all of the following electronic message center requirements:

(b) Except a property where a business has a valid State of Michigan Motor Fuels Retail
Outlet License, the digital display area of an electronic message center does not exceed
25% of the total permitted free standing sign area.

SECTION 4A.35 - SIGNS PERMITTED IN COMMERCIAL BUSINESS AND
INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS (C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 AND M-2).

b) One freestanding on-premise sign or advertising display of a size not to exceed one
hundred and fifty (150) square feet shall be allowed in industrial districts zoned M-3 and
M-4.

¢) Total wall signage of a size not to exceed one hundred and fifty (150) square feet shall
be allowed for each building in industrial districts.

It is necessary for you to make application to the Zoning Board of Appeals to

obtain a variance for the above noted sections.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector
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% 16 PLANS BEING SUBMITTED MUST BE PRE-FOLDED
A COPY OF ALL DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY FOR
COMMERCIAL SUBMISSIONS

CITY OF WARREN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

Name of Applicant,___ DZ0oN ks Boctick

Address;_ SR 00 DQC]/(A ind re. KISTE A Telephone: _
o8
popicants Email Adress: — T rer email communication

./
Name and Address of Property Owner (if different) Bostik. Devel olprﬁem‘\"

—_ i Y
o Name of Representative: Lisa. Baker “Yeiephone: _

 Represenatve's accress__ [
Representative’s Email Address._ O prefer email communication
adgcress of property.___ [ ERRERT

Parcel I.D. No. (as shown on tax bill): {2-13 -0b- 10| -0Q7]

Purpose of Request: '
- Variance. for  Mon wmenﬂ‘ 6\’5}0 g and
W ol Stgng |

eact
Please explain the nature of your hardship: — Qﬁi‘(fk‘" IS St "bbt‘?ffﬁg b l ai,-}(-qui S ”3 ' ;b‘rrj;
l

-ordinance. is less than €S£l€“hf)q SIgNS

- QroperN i< aurtouwnded. by 0ok “dections with !ame_
mg ana( (*émopmg blgc zm vicability of bculoéft\ﬁ

- ontrance. on ' North S _in oacking ot
large. $oot pﬂn+ bu(/”C(/ll’\Q/ Witth mabr};m o/ hav S
Signaktﬁjre:' /74%) é’v‘é//{) Date: 4 -30 c;')oo”S O

ce from the regulations of the Warren Zoning
t of the ordinance to obtain site plan approval,

C,Lwrf:ﬁf

The approval of any land use or dimensional varian
Ardinanca dnae NOT affect or raqnind anv requiremen
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Worksheet #1 - Section 20.23 - Non-use variance; practical difficulty standard.

. Non-use variances relate to the modification of applicable area, dimension or structural regulations. The concurring vote
of five (5) members of the Board shall be required to approve a non-use variance. No variation from the provisions or
requirements of this article shall be authorized by the Board unless the Board finds that the applicant has
demonstrated all of the following to establish there is a practical difficulty in compiying with the article
reguirement.

The reason vou are seeking the variance must be something that is beyond your control. You cannot justify approval of a
variance on the simple contention that it is inconvenient to follow the rules. What extraordinary situation affects only your
property and no others in the vicinity or zone?

Use the space provided below to demonstrate how your request will meet the following criteria for a non-use
variance.

Unreasonable impact/burden. Strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk or density requirements
would unreasonabiy prevent the applicant from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would be unnecessarily
burdensome.

Not self-imposed . The condition was not created by the applicant or a previous owner of the property or reasonably
discoverable by the owner,

- | Milizing existing mohument: bhege o {Botings
~ Ut Lawel  oxystida  ontmnces —» bl ]GUHEJ - neesl
for ) cur r«*r#(/@aha{afd ngma,gt/

Property unique. The property has unique physicai features or characteristics; or the plight is due to unique
circumatances of this property and is not due to general neighborhood conditions.

- oife bestde o Corner of gas glaborg wWith larege
canoplce and  gieng NMblockind  view!

= olisting  Slans dar- lamer ~SHlan allowance |

(iilrr—(’p-ﬁ’l"—J (DF?‘;HJ/] etk ’

Not a defriment. Granting the variance will not result in detriment to nearby properties; will not impair an adequate supply
of light and air fo the adjacent properties; will not impair the property valuas in the surrounding area; and will not cause

public safety concerns,
B prosertig  nie, Commerclal @i L/l ror- (pnas.

v

il Vscuee  Meth _clreiah bobira butsgeded . SSignage
/s congiftent do (brre urlblispy Luisin B >
fhat _plishing  Qize is on budldl 4 Qi rrently

Not personal or economic. T, A ariance request is not primarily related to persodal or |Conomic hardsﬁrather, it is

related to the unigue features of the property.

- Needk Lo visabilihy o gans .
s dredde. gt fhacking aid direction Hdor

iAdrnts  oiterine e, /budineld Lrom Dccryw nalre Kt
aind 14 Mule, B,

Necessary. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that
enjoyed by other propetties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity.

"




City Of Warren Zoning Board of Appeals
One City Square
Warren, Mi

September 30, 2025
To whom it may concern,

We are requesting a Sign Code Appea! for a Non-use or Dimensional Variance for
Monument Signs and Wall Signs that are proposed for 32900 Dequindre Rd; parcel 12-
13-06-101-027.

This propetty is zoned M2: Industrial Light Manufacturing. The 6.349 acre property is
developed with buildings totaling 130143 SF.

The Monument Signs meets all requirements including size and height. The variance
or appeal applies only to the 25% allowable size of the reader boards for both
locations. The monument signs will be smaller in size to the existing signs on the
property (72SF) that exist on Dequindre Rd and on 14 Mile Rd entrances. The intentis
to use the existing locations and footings from the signs currently in place. The new
signs will both be 60SF witha 4 x 8’ reader board. This is a small reader board used
very commonly in most cities with current sign standards and uses. This reader board
is half the size of the reader board approved for Chet” s Rent All at the entrance on 14
Mile Rd. ( shown in attached pictures). MDOT is trying to pass no left turns at this
corner due to safety issues and high volumes of traffic at this corner in the City of
Warren. This creates a necessity for clear marking for both the entrance on Dequindre
Rd and on 14 Mile Rd due to these proposed conditions and for safe traffic patterns to

enter into the 32900 Dequindre Rd property.

The Wall Signs proposed will total 1T00SF; with both signs (2) being 50SF each. The
variance or appeal applies the wall sign total being more that the 40SF allowed in the
City of Warren ordinance. The signs are the same size(5S0SF each), one sign being
placed on the west side of the building facing Dequindre Rd. marking the business



entrance, the second sign will be placed on the north wall marking the entrance into
the business. The owner of this property is investing in the Warren community,
upgrading and improving this building to current standards and aesthetics. The
entrance location will remain the same and needs to be marked for proper entrance
for customers. The allowed 40SF for this 130000SF of buildings with 145 LF of
frontage on Dequindre Rd is very outdated to current city standards for signs with all
surrounding communities.

The variances or appeals for the wall signs and the monument signs are founded and
the signs are appropriately sized for the area and surrounding propetties. There are

no hindrances to surrounding businesses or to traffic in the area. The property is
unique in; that all businesses at the corner of 14 Mile Rd. and Dequindre Rd. have very
large signs and canopies for the Speedway, BP, Mobil, and Express Care. The signs
proposed would allow visibility to the property and aid traffic in identifying the
entrances to this business. The upgrades to this property and signage are aesthetically
pleasing, tasteful and appropriate for this corner in the Warren Community.

| have attached photos showing the existing signs along with those that are being
proposed.

Thank you for your consideration,

Lisa Baker
Sign Fabricators
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82900 Peguindite Road

[N

Kor-Tech Stamping, Inc.

f barbed wire on top of an

sting six foot high, chain-link fence for a
distance of 540 feet along the east property

line.

ermission at the meeting of 5-27-87 to

erect three strands o
exi

Granted p




32900 Dequindre Rd.
Korreck Mfg. Co.

Granted permission at the meeting of 8§-12-81 to
construct a 40' x 120' addition thus expanding
a non-conforming use.

32900 Dequindre Road ‘ .
- - Korreck Manufacturing, Inc.
Tabled at the meeting of 5~13-81 to 6-10-81.
Granted permission at the meeting of 6-10-81 to
retain existing,; hardsurface parking to the froni
property line along Dequindre Road and to waive
approx. 45,000 sg. ft. of required, off-street i
parking: -~Also, granted to-construct a 135'x120':
.addition thus expanding a non-conforming use.

L
UL N TR N v

32900 Dequindre Rd.

Korreck Mfg.;?Inc.

Robert J. Korreck
2330 Somerset, Troy

Rep:

Request granted with conditions at Meeting of
T constreer an el Ldron Nov, 13, 1968.
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96"

96”

Mounting Bracket

Flex Face ——0nou_

3/8 DR Toggels Top & Bottom

@m\

*Facade currently under construction*

WORK ORDER #

9-11-25
SITE ADDRESS

32900 Dequindre

Il

SIGN ORDINANCE

TYPE OF SIGN

Wall Sign

SIGN DETAILS

Internally illuminated flex face
logo flush mounted to wall

MOUNTING DETAIL

Notes:
Approximate Sign Weight : 100Ibs
(Including mounting hardware)

The Sign mounting is designed for
115 mph, 3 sec. gust Wind Speed
for Exposure B, Cat. Il Structure as
per Fig. 1609 0f2015-MBC

Mounting Hardware shall be
non-corrosive.

ACCEPTANCE OF ARTWORK The drawing above is an artistic representation ONLY. Elements may vary based on field measurements.
This color proof is intended for verification of spelling, layout, color and composition.
(PLEASE HELP AVOID UNNECESSARY COSTS BY CHECKING THIS PROOF CAREFULLY)

Signature constitutes authorization to proceed with specifications and conditions of this document as specified.

All artwork and designs are property of Sign Fabricators and may not be used without expressed written permission of Sign Fabricators.

Approval: Date:

SIGN

Fabricators




96"

25" aluminum angle frame
skinnad in .060 aluminum

Flex Face —no__

96" LED Modules \

*Facade currently under construction*

Mounting Bracket

3/8 Dia Togge!s Top & Bottom

WORK ORDER #

11-5-25

SITE ADDRESS
32900 Dequindre

SIGN ORDINANCE

TYPE OF SIGN
Wall Sign 2 - West Elevation

SIGN DETAILS

Internally illuminated flex face
logo flush mounted to wall

MOUNTING DETAIL

Notes:
Approximate Sign Weight : 100lbs
(Including mounting hardware)

The Sign mounting is designed for
115 mph, 3 sec. gust Wind Speed
for Exposure B, Cat. Il Structure as
per Fig. 1609 of2015-MBC

Mounting Hardware shall be
non-corrosive.

ACCEPTANCE OF ARTWORK The drawing above is an artistic representation ONLY. Elements may vary based on field measurements.

This color proof is intended for verification of spelling, layout, color and composition.
(PLEASE HELP AVOID UNNECESSARY COSTS BY CHECKING THIS PROOF CAREFULLY)

Signature constitutes authorization to proceed with specifications and conditions of this document as specified.

All artwork and designs are property of Sign Fabricators and may not be used without expressed written permission of Sign Fabricators.

Approval:

Date:

SIGN

Fabricators




2% OFF

FIRST TIME CUSTOMERS

4"x 8'LED Board

16"

100N
'//’,:/tr;rr:/;f’

L

42% OFF

FIRST TIME CUSTOMERS

YUl I

WORK ORDER #

11-17-25

32900 Dequindre

SIGN ORDINANCE
TYPE OF SIGN

Monument Sign

|

Internally illuminated cabinet
logo on 4’x 8'LED message board

MOUNTING DETAIL

Notes:
Approximate Sign Weight : 100lbs
(Including mounting hardware)

The Sign mounting is designed for
115 mph, 3 sec. gust Wind Speed
for Exposure B, Cat. Il Structure as
per Fig. 1609 of2015-MBC

Mounting Hardware shall be
non-corrosive.

ACCEPTANCE OF ARTWORK The drawing above is an artistic representation ONLY. Elements may vary based on field measurements.

This color proof is intended for verification of spelling, layout, color and composition.
(PLEASE HELP AVOID UNNECESSARY COSTS BY CHECKING THIS PROOF CAREFULLY))

Signature constitutes authorization to proceed with specifications and conditions of this document as specified.

All artwork and designs are property of Sign Fabricators and may not be used without expressed written permission of Sign Fabricators.

Approval:

Date:

SIGN

Fabricators




{1
72"

WORK ORDER #

11-17-25
SITE ADDRESS

OUD

ﬂrf/zfm(z&

32900 Dequindre

SIGN ORDINANCE

119"

2% OFF

FIRST TIME CUSTOMERS

4'x 8' LED Board

Monument Sign #2

Internally illuminated cabinet
logo on 4'x 8'LED message board.
Mounted on existing pole.

MOUNTING DETAIL

e |

, ] 4’ Median 5%
2'from lead edge

T s _(
10 irgm eX|st|ngApole —

P

« .

= - s g A - :*
Sign location o— i

ACCEPTANCE OF ARTWORK The drawing above is an artistic representation ONLY. Elements may vary based on field measurements.
This color proof is intended for verification of spelling, layout, color and composition.

{PLEASE HELP AVOID UNNECESSARY COSTS BY CHECKING THIS PROOF CAREFULLY.)
Signature constitutes authorization to proceed with specifications and conditiens of this document as specified.
All artwork and designs are property of Sign Fabricators and may not be used without expressed written permission of Sign Fabricators.

Approval: - Date:
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CITY OF WARREN 8

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

SUMMARY OF VARIANCE REQUEST

APPLICANT: IMAGE 360 - ROBERT DEMPSTER

REPRESENTATIVE: ROBERT DEMPSTER

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 26225 SHERWOOD

PARCEL NUMBER: 12-13-21-151-038

ZONED DISTRICT: C-3

REASON: Petitioner seeks variance to allow additional wall signage.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

SECTION 4A.35 - SIGNS PERMITTED IN COMMERCIAL BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL
DISTRICTS (C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 AND M-2).

c) Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) square feet shall be allowed for each business
in commercial business and industrial districts zoned C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Install a 40" x 144" (40 sq/ft) wall sign on the north elevation in addition to a previously approved 40
sq/ft wall sign on the east elevation for a total of 80 sq/ft of wall signage.

No previous variances requested.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector 11/26/2025 12/4/2025 (P) (C)



CITY OF WARREN
Division of Buildings & Safety Engineering

NOTICE OF REJECTION

NAME OF APPLICANT: IMAGE 360 - ROBERT DEMPSTER

Your request for BUILDING PERMIT has been REJECTED, as
it does not meet the requirements of the City of Warren Zoning
Ordinance #30 as follows:

SECTION 4A.35 - SIGNS PERMITTED IN COMMERCIAL
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS (C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 AND

M-2).

c) Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) square feet shall be
allowed for each business in commercial business and industrial districts
zoned C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.

It is necessary for you to make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals to obtain a variance for
the above noted sections.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector



425 .
6 X
B8 |1/26/2% ¢ b1 ANS BEING SUBMITTED MUST BE PRE-FOLDED
A COPY OF ALL DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY FOR
COMMERCIAL SUBMISSIONS

CITY OF WARREN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE
Name of Applicant.__( MAGE 30 - PRER(ON QGWPC}TEQ

ddress: | - [

Name and Address of Property Owner (if different) ™ (—D“ELU}
Name of Representative: Telephone: ___-:

Representative's Address:

Applicant's Email Address

Representative’s Email Address: O prefer email communication

Address of Property: 75 SHERWOOD

Parcel 1.D. No. (as shown on tax bill;_{2 =13 -2 |-1S1-0O3&
SEE ASTThCrf e D

Purpose of Request:

Please explain the nature of your hardship:

sce AMAACH e )

| N, / A Y,
Signature:\\/‘<4ﬁ'6 : /  S—— Date: /5/’2@///'7 5/

S

The approval of any land use or dimensional variance from the regulations of the Warren Zoning
Ordinance does NOT affect or rescind any requirement of the ordinance to obtain site plan approval,
Building Division permit or to otherwise comply fully with the Code of Ordinances, or other applicable
State or Federal regulations

ZBA Application,DOC 11/29117



AEEIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP OF LAND IN THE CITY OF WARREN
we  Areicl. Merse S

I Zip Telephone

A&Uress City, State
THE__(HESIDEAT. oF __ DT ¢comeey
Title of Officer Name of Company’ |
BEING DULY SWORN, DEPOSE(S) AND SAY(S) THAT (g‘}"fﬂ(ci_ /A’({o(‘(ﬂ‘é('/s
IWe/it

/RECORDED LAND CONTRACT PURCHASER(S) X _/RECORDED DEEDHOLDER(S)

OF LAND FOR WHICH SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN/WILL BE MADE TO THE CITY OF WARREN,
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN IN A

PETITION FOR HEARING BY THE CITY OF WARREN BOARD OF APPEALS

FURTHER, THAT____ /0SEcT- DEMPSTESD_ 4
Name(s) of Parson(s)
THE.___ OF K6 DEMPSTELR ¢
Title of Officer Name of Company
OF
Address, City, State Zip Telephone

ISIARE/MY/OUR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE(S) IN THE PROCESSING QF SAID PETITION.

FURTHER, DEPONENT SAYS NOT.

*Leave blank if not applicable,

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF Macent
onTHISZEYY oAy oF NOY&MJZU‘ 2025 | BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME
E'MCKN mmm%m ME KNOWN TO BE THE INDIVIDUAL (S) NAMED IN
D WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGDING AFFIDAVIT, FOR THE PURPOSE AS STATED, AND
ACKNOWLEDGED THAT Ay, DID SO OF HNEZIr  OWN FREE WILL AND DEED,

“Tomfled~

oD COUNTY, MICHIGAN
MY/ CoMMI SION EXPIRES: __4-24-31

?°‘:""e°’€“ Apr 24, 2031
res
A'i‘?uf: W.Tn’:é’ﬂu:& ofmawmfv i o) -
NOTICE TO OWNER .
If a representative appears on your behalf, they must be informed on all pertinent data relative tc your
reguest. Failure to answer any question from the Board could result in your request being delayed or
denied. IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOU appear in person.

JENNIFER LYNN TAYLOR
Notary Public - State of Mlchigan

ZBA Application,0OC 1972817



Purpose of Request for Sign Variance

The purpose of this variance request is to enhance
safety and visibility for our customers as they
approach and navigate to our business. Our goal is
to ensure that drivers can easily locate our
establishment, thereby promoting a safer driving
experience and increased accessibility. By
improving the signage, we aim to facilitate
smoother traffic flow and reduce confusion for
patrons seeking our services.
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26225 SHERWOOD | NORTH ELEVATION 115' WIDE x 18' HIGH

dempsterdesigns com
148-398:9999

D]Cci\nz\

BOILER SRQES * \LFI'I:EI P'H.lTr

1

|

'y

ui
-. 1

BOILER SALES - SERVICE & PARTS

D.J.CONLEY/)\

BOILER SALES - SERVICE & PARTS

DJ Cabinet.fs
WOBS BY CUSTOMER\Designs by Dempster\DJ Conely

3 the client's responsibility to ensure that the proof is correct in all areas. Please be sure to double-check spelling, grammar, layout, color, sizes, quantities and design before APPROVING the proof. We are happy to fix any errors before APFROVA
swer anv guestions. The final oroduct will be produced as shown on this oroof with the excention of some logos/art mav aopear blurrv because the oroof is low resclution. We can email a screen shot of anv areas vou are concerned about at 1t

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.



dempsterdesigns.com
248-398-9999

26225 SHERWOOD | NORTH ELEVATION

EAST WALL ELEVATION

SIDE VIEW
T-—‘.—-—/
B s || /fﬁﬂ'?:”;mcf?é’fa‘t‘:é Frieh
o D ] CONLEYZ o
® } 516" Nuts, Bolts &Washers
BOILER SALES - SERVICE & PARTS 2ter Aumium
— Pan Face Frame
I 314" Thick Acrylic That =Ty s T o g
‘ o *r—Projects a Minimum 3/8" s "
- 144" = | | Through Aluminum Face T
Saal Tite w/ | |

120w Primary Wire — = £

~— White LED Modules

224" HorizontalT
Steel Gint | 1 E‘_ - External Disconnect Switch

UNDERWRITERS Pan Face w/ Frame: 84 LBS +/- 5% [
(@) Usnes | | |Fon Face vy oome: o o5 o % St St ——
- . Total Sigh Weight 125 LBS +/- 7% | i Gorrugated Steel
Siding
T |
DJ Cabinet.fs ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

\WJOBS BY CUSTOMER!\Designs by Dempster\DJ Conely

3 the client's responsibility to ensure that the proof is correct in all areas. Please be sure to double-check spelling, grammar, layout, color, sizes, quantities and design before APPROVING the proof. We are happy to fix any errors before APPROVA
swer anv ouestions. The final oroduct will be oroduced as shown on this oroof with the excention of some loaos/art mav aopear blunrv because the vroof Is low resclution. We can email a screen shot of anv areas vou are concermed about at 1



26225 SHERWOOD | EAST ELEVATION 45' WIDE x 18' HIGH w E-g. 32\ Y
| G o LA ST T e SR R =7 DEMPSTER
TIP3 AT T Ta R e — — 40 sQ/Fr  BEES

H Al

¥

e
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S5 e

18"

9B

Aluminum Cabinet w/ Push Through Acrylic Grashics ) o o
D.J.CONLEY/\ K
BOILER SALES - SERVICE & PARTS _

DJ Cabinet fs

JOBS BY CUSTOMER\Designs by Dempsteri\DJ) Caonely
the client's responsibility to ensure that the proof is correct in all areas, Please be suxe to double-check spelling,
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Purpose of Request for Sign Variance

The purpose of this variance request is to enhance
safety and visibility for our customers as they
approach and havigate to our business. Our goal is
to ensure that drivers can easily locate our
establishment, thereby promoting a safer driving
experience and increased accessibility. By
improving the signage, we aim to facilitate
smoother traffic flow and reduce confusion for
patrons seeking our services.
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Roman Nestorowicz, Chairman

William Clift, Vice-Chairman Zoning Board of Appeals
Paul Jerzy, Secretary Office of the City Council
Garry Watts, Asst, Secretary 5460 ARDEN, SUITE 505
Jon Green WARREN, MI 48092
Shaun Lindsey P: (586) 258-2060
Charles Perry F: (586) 268-0606
David Sophiea

Michael Assessar

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Warren Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing in the Warren Community Center
Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Michigan on:

WEDNESDAY: JANUARY 14, 2026 at 7:00 P.M.

Applicant: IMAGE 360 — ROBERT DEMPSTER
Common Description: 26225 SHERWOOD

VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED: Permission to:
Install a 40” x 144” (40 square ft.) wall sign on the north elevation in addition to a previously ap-

proved 40 square ft. wall sign on the east elevation for a total of 80 square ft. wall signage.

PLEASE NOTE: WARREN’S ZONING ORDINANCE PROVIDES THAT THIS NOTICE BE SENT TO THOSE
PERSONS OWNING PROPERTY WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPERTY INVOLVED.

IF THE ADDRESS THIS NOTICE IS MAILED TO CONTAINS MORE THAN FOUR (4) DWELLING UNITS
LEASED BY DIFFERENT PERSONS, THIS NOTICE SHALL BE POSTED AT THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE.

Any person with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should
contact the Warren City Council Office at (586) 258-2052 — at least 48 hours in advance of the
meeting to request assistance.

You may e-mail: njones@cityofwarren.org or contact us by U.S. Mail at the address listed above,
to express any views you may have pertaining to this matter.

Sincerely,
Board of Appeals

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Angela Rogensues, President, At Large Mindy Moore, Secretary, Dist. 3 Jonathan Lafferty, Dist 2

Melody Magee, Vice-President, Dist. 1 David Dwyer, Mayor Pro Tem, Asst. Sec'y, At Large  Gary Boike, Dist. 4
Henry Newnan, Dist, 5



CITY OF WARREN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE REQUEST

APPLICANT: MARY JANE'S FRIENDS & CO.

REPRESENTATIVE: KRYS WDOWIAK

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13647 10 MILE

PARCEL NUMBER: 12-13-24-352-044

ZONED DISTRICT: MZ M-1/R-1-P

REASON: Petitioner seeks variances to retain wall sign that is over the sq/ft allowed & advertises
a marihuana business.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

SECTION 4A.14 - PROHIBITED SIGNS. The following types of signs are prohibited in all districts,
unless it is a public art work commissioned by the City of Warren as part of its Placemaking with Art
Initiative:

(p) A sign, visible from a public right-of-way, advertising Caregiver operations or marihuana
businesses, except retail establishments and provisioning center facilities.

Section 4A.35 - Signs permitted in Commercial Business and Industrial Districts (C-1, C-2, C-3,
M-1 and M-2).

c¢) Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) square feet shall be allowed for each business
in commercial business and industrial districts zoned C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1) Retain a 12' x 4' (48 sq/ft) wall sign.

2) Retain verbiage on wall sign that advertises a marihuana business.

No previous variances requested.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector 11/25/2025 12/4/2025 (P) (C)



CITY OF WARREN
Division of Buildings & Safety Engineering

NOTICE OF REJECTION

NAME OF APPLICANT: MARY JANE'S FRIENDS & CO.

Your request for BUILDING PERMIT has been REJECTED, as
it does not meet the requirements of the City of Warren Zoning
Ordinance #30 as follows:

SECTION 4A.14 - PROHIBITED SIGNS.
The following types of signs are prohibited in all districts, unless it is a
public art work commissioned by the City of Warren as part of its
Placemaking with Art Initiative:

(p) A sign, visible from a public right-of-way, advertising Caregiver
Operations or Marihuana Businesses, except Retail Establishments and
Provisioning Center Facilities.

SECTION 4A.35 - SIGNS PERMITTED IN COMMERCIAL
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS (C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 AND

M-2).

¢) Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) square feet shall be
allowed for each business in commercial business and industrial districts
zoned C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.

It is necessary for you to make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals to obtain a variance for
the above noted sections.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector



16 PLANS BEING SUBMITTED MUST BE PRE-FOLDED
A COPY OF ALL DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY FOR
COMMERCIAL SUBMISSIONS

CITY OF WARREN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

Name of Applicant; Mary Jane's Friends & Co.

address: [ NG Tetephone: RN
Applicant’s Email Address: _ O prefer email communication

Name and Address of Property Owner (if different) Fairmount Properties, LLC

Name of Representative: Krys Wdowiak Telephone_

Representative’s Address_
Representative’s Email Addres_ 0 prefer email communication

Address of Property: 13647 E. 10 Mile Rd., Warren, M| 48089

Parcel I.D. No. (as shown on tax bill): 12-13-24-352-044

Purpose of Request: (1) To retain the existing 12" x 4' (48 sq ft) wall sign structure

(2) To allow the proposed sign wording

Please explain the nature of your hardship:

The exisling 12' x 4' (48 sq 11) sign box has been part of the building for decadas and Is bullt directly into the textured concrete fagade. Reducing the sign to the 40 sq ft limit would require demolishing the

existing box, reconstructing the wall, and attempling to match a speclallzed textured surface that cannol be replicated, This creates a substantial practical difficulty and unr y slructural alterat

without any public benefit,

Addilionally, the business nama alone could be easily misinterpreted as a cannabis dispensary, The proposed wording is nacessary to avoid confusion, mainfain compliance, and accurately {dentify

a lawful service business. ProhIbiting the warding would pravant clear and transparent identification of the business and interfere with normal, reasonable use of the property.

Signature: /«;& UWtseahf Date: 11/14/2025

The approval of any land use or dimensional variance from the regulations of the Warren Zoning
Ordinance does NOT affect or rescind any requirement of the ordinance to obtain site plan approval,
Building Division permit or to otherwise comply fully with the Code of Ordinances, or other applicable

State or Federal regulations

ZBA Application.DOC 11/29/17
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Non-use variances relate to the modification of applicable area, dimension or structural regulations. The concurring vote
of five (5) members of the Board shall be required to approve a non-use variance. No variation from the provisions or
requirements of this article shall be authorized by the Board unless the Board finds that the applicant has
demonstrated all of the following to establish there is a practical difficuity in complying with the article
requirement.

The reason you are seeking the variance must be something that is beyond your control. You cannot justify approval of a
variance on the simple contention that it is inconvenient to follow the rules. What extraordinary situation affects only your
property and no others in the vicinity or zone?

Use the space provided below to demonstrate how your request will meet the following criteria for a non-use

variance,
Unreasonable impact/burden. Strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk or density requirements
wolld unreasonably prevent the applicant from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would be unnecessarity

burdensome.
Strict compliance would require removal of the existing 48 sq ft sign cabinet, which has been structurally integrated into the building fagade

for decades. The cabinet is embedded into a textured cohcrete surface that cannot be repaired or replicated if removed. Compliance would

require demolition, wall reconstruction, and re-texturing that goes far beyond the purpose of the ordinance and imposes an unnecessary

structural burden without any public benasfit.
Not self-imposed . The condition was not created by the applicant or a previous owner of the property or reasonably

discoverable by the owner.
The sign cabinet predates the current ownership and appears to have been installed many years before the applicant occupied the building.

Its size and construction were not created by the applicant, and the dimensional non-conformity only became relevant during the permit

update process.

Property unique. The property has unigue physical features or characteristics; or the plight is due to unique
circumstances of this property and is not due to general neighborhood conditions.
This property's fagade includes an oider, textured concrete surface specifically designed around the existing 12' x 4* sign apening.

This integrated construction is not typical for surrounding buildings. The unique fagade design makes it physically difficult and visually

problematic to downsize the existing sign without causing permanent damage and aesthetic inconsistency.

Not a defriment. Granting the variance will not result in detriment to nearby properties; will not impair an adequate supply
of light and air to the adjacent properties; will not impair the property values in the surrounding area; and will not cause

public safety concerns.
The sign size is not increasing; the request merely preserves what has existed for decades without issue. The applicant has also permanently

removed an additiona) 4' x 4' wall sign, reducing total signage on the property. The existing sign size is consistent with other commercial

signage in the corridor and will not negatively affect nelighboring properties or the public.

Nof personal or econormic. The variance request is not primarily related to personal or economic hardship, rather, it is

related to the unigue features of the property.
The request is not based on financial preference. The hardship is structural: downsizing the sign would require physically altering the

building's fagade in a way that is impractical, damaging, and disproportionate to any benefit. It arises from the bullding's unique

construction, not personal preference.

Necessary. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity.
The existing sign cabinet provides the primary means of identifying the business. Preserving it maintains the building’s architectural

integrity and avoids unnecessary demalition. Without the variance, the applicant would be forced te significantly alter the building to use

the property in a normal and reasonable manner.
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Nonh-use variances relate to the modification of applicable area, dimension or structural regulations. The concurring vote
of five (5) members of the Board shall be required to approve a non-use variance. No variation from the provisions or
requirements of this article shall be authorized by the Board unless the Board finds that the applicant has
demonstrated all of the following to estabiish there is a practical difficulty in complying with the article
requirement.

The reason you are seeking the variance must be something that is beyond your control. You cannot justify approval of a

variance on the simple contention that it is inconvenient to follow the rules. What extraordinary situation affects only your
property and no others in the vicinity or zone?

Use the space provided below to demonstrate how your request will meet the following criteria for a non-use
variance.

Unreasonable impact/burden. Strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk or density requirements

would unreasonably prevent the applicant from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would be unnecessarily
burdensome.

Strictly prohibiting this wording prevents the applicant from accurately identifying the nature of the lawfut business conducted at the property.

Without clarification, the business name alone could reasonably be misinterpreted as a retail cannabis dispensary, which it is not.

The inability fo use factual wording interferes with normal business operations and creates confusion for visitors, vendors, inspectors,

Aand delivery drivers.
Not seif-imposed . The condition was not created by the applicant or a previous owner of the property or reasonably
discoverable by the owner.

The difficulty arises from the nature of the industry served and the business name itself, which—without context—could be misinterpreted.

The applicant did not create the regulatory environment in which cannabis-related businesses carry heightened scrutiny, The need for

clarification is inherent to the business's lawful service role, not due fo any action taken by the applicant.

Property unique. The property has unique physical features or characteristics; or the plight is due to unique
circumstances of this property and is not due to general neighborhood conditions.

This property hosts a business that exclusively supports licensed cannabis cultivators, not the general public. This creates a unique

need for accurate identification. Unlike typical refail or office uses in the district, this business must distinguish itself clearly from

cannabis retailers to avoid misunderstandings.

Not a detriment. Granting the variance will not result in detriment to nearby properties; wili not impair an adequate supply
of light and air to the adjacent properties; will not impair the property values in the surrounding area; and will not cause
public safety concerns.

The wording is factual, non-promational, and does not encourage the sale or use of cannabis. It simply identifies the industry served.

It does not increase traffic, impact public safety, or diminish nearby property values. In fact, it reduces confusion and ensures

transparency for regulatory and operational purposes.

Not personal or economic. The variance request is not primarily related to personal or economic hardship, rather, it is
related to the unique features of the property.
The purpose of the wording is not for advertising, branding, or econoinic advantage. The burden stems from the need to prevent

misclassification as a cannabis retailer and to ensure compliance with reguiatory expectations. The hardship is functional and practical,

not financial,

Necessary. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity,

Clear, accurate identification is essential for lawful operation of the business, especially given the regulated nature of the industry it serves.

Without this wording, the business cannot properly communicate its role to inspaectors, vendors, and the public, hindering normal and

reasonable use of the property as intended.




City of Warren Zoning Board of Appeals
Variance Application Submission Packet

Mar' Jane's Friends & Co.

Date: November 14, 2025

City of Warren Zoning Board of Appeals
One City Square
Warren, M| 48093

Subject: Request for Variances — Wall Sign and Wording Approval at 13647 10
Mile Road

To the Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals,

| respectfully submit this formal request for two variances relating to the existing wall
sign at 13647 10 Mile Road, the place of business for Mary Jane's Friends & Co. This
request concerns (1) the long-standing sign structure already attached to the building
facade, and (2) the proposed wording on the updated sign face.

1. Variance Request for Existing 12' x 4' Wall Sign Structure (48 sq ft)

The existing wall sign box measures twelve (12) feet by four (4) feet, totaling forty-eight
(48) square feet. This exceeds the forty (40) square-foot limit under Section 4A.35(c). |
respectfully request approval to retain this long-standing structure for the following

reasons:

e The sign box has been part of the building’s fagade for several decades and is

structurally integrated.
e Replacing it would require installing a smaller frame and reconstructing the

textured concrete fagade.
e Matching the textured concrete surface would be costly, difficult, and visually

disruptive.
We removed a secondary 4' x 4' sign, reducing total signage on the property.

e Nearby commercial properties along the 10 Mile corridor have larger or multiple
signs.

e Maintaining the existing size ensures the building retains its upgraded, modern
appearance.



2. Variance Request for Sign Wording

The proposed sign face reads: “Mary Jane's Friends & Co — Powering Michigan's
Cannabis Cultivators Since 2020.” This wording is essential for accurately identifying our
business. We are not a dispensary, provisioning center, or retail cannabis business. We
are a service company supporting licensed cultivators. The wording:

Accurately describes our lawful business purpose.

Prevents confusion with dispensaries.

Does not advertise or promote cannabis products.

Is factual, transparent, and hon-promotional.

Ensures clarity for vendors, delivery partners, inspectors, and visitors.

Aligns with the intent of Section 4A.14(p), which addresses marijuana *retail*
advertising.

Granting these variances will preserve the structural integrity of the building, reduce
overall signage, prevent unnecessary construction, ensure clear business identification,
and maintain the visual quality of the corridor.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Krys Wdowiak
Mary Jane's Friends & Co.




Exhibits — Before and After Photos
Exhibit A = BEFORE (Front View)
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Exhibit C — AFTER (Front View)




Exhibit E — Sign Measurement Diagram (48 sq ft)
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Exhibit F = Sign Face Artwork

MARY JANE'S

FRIENDS

& CO
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AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP OF LAND IN THE CITY OF WARREN

1, WE Anfhony C. Kee
op_
Address, City, State . Zip , . Telephone
THE__M i ger of _falrwmount P’?/ ertres, Ll
Title of Officer Name of Company o
BEING DULY SWORN, DEPOSE(S) AND SAY(S) THAT ! 15 Jhe

IAWe/lt
/RECORDED LAND CONTRACT PURCHASER(S) X ___/IRECORDED DEEDHOLDER(S)

OF LAND FOR WHICH SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN/WILL BE MADE TO THE CITY OF WARREN,
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN IN A:

' PETITION FOR HEARING BY THE CITY OF WARREN BOARD OF APPEALS

FURTHER, THAT Krys Wdowiak
Name(s) of Person(s)

THE Manager OF Mary Jane's Friends & Co. *
Title of Officer Name of Company
ol 0
Address, City, State Zip Telephone

IS/ARE/MY/OUR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE(S) IN THE PROCESSING OF SAID PETITION.

FURTHER, DEPONENT SAYS NOT.
SIGNED L.S.

SIGNED L.S.*

*Leave blank if not applicable.

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF_Zutle

oNTHIS_| 7™ pav oF Novey ber 20 25 BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME
Aufiouy ¢. Rea Wensgu o Fefs5iss ue TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE INDIVIDUAL (S) NAMED IN
AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT, FOR THE PURPOSE AS STATED, AND

ACKNOWLEDGED THAT, he DIDSOOF__hts OWN FREE WILL AND DEED.
ol RELETIOMS QO Ay oo
COUNTY OF WAYNE NOTARY PUBLIC, LD ezyw € COUNTY, MICHIGAN

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Noy 5, 2027 | Y COMMISSION EXPIRES: -5-9
****ﬂ*&%u&%w*cﬂwapfkgc%&}m&************M*****9*2\'*******lg’j******J*R*E******\*5\\'**********:}*****************
' NOTICE TO OWNER
If a representative appears on your behalf, they must be informed on all pertinent data relative to your
request. Failure to answer any question from the Board could resuit in your request being delayed or
denied. IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOU appear in person.

ZBA Application.DOC 11/29/17



["000°0Z 1 — 111 #82% Su) USewGS SQrSia S Jake) sny) | “SarEas R 1@ st &) sakey say|
JSPENGAcY Qe SISAN

SSUWEN peoy
Wd 96:65°Z 'SZ0z/ee)

FRREE [ i

d1N 0L L¥9EL




13647 10MILERD |- 74~ 36y7-~ O\

by 25106
2 ®
]
|
a| //\
1d
3
26089
Z ®
/ ' )
[ ) ———

“ 26072 — 1
\ l ® \; 252?5
[ , _.'F

Py Jayuaoyds

~ | \\ 1 650
|
3 | | \ f 24300 ] ]\

P : l

?;_ \ 1 Lr

] """--..._‘_‘___‘_‘_‘__\_\_ s g

= ﬁ

e |

12/29/2025, 9:54:52 AM
1:1,000

0] 0.01 0.01 0.03 mi
I i i 1 i 1

P ’ A T 1
\Q 0 0.01 0.03 0.05 km

/ Sources: Esil, TemTom, Gamnin, FAO, NOAA, USGS, @
/ OpenStreetMap contribulors, and the GIS User Community



> N—

Roman Nestorowicz, Chairman

William Clift, Vice-Chairman Zoning Board of Appeals
Paul Jerzy, Secretary Office of the City Council
Garry Watls, Asst. Secretary 5460 ARDEN, SUITE 505
Jon Green WARREN, M148092

Shaun Lindsey P: (586) 258-2060
Charles Perry F: (586) 268-0606

David Sophiea
Michael Assessor

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Warren Board of Appeals will hald a Public Hearing in the Warren Community Center
Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Michigan on:

WEDNESDAY: JANUARY 14, 2026 at 7:00 P.M.

Applicant: MARY JANE’S FRIENDS & CO.
Common Description: 13647 TEN MILE

VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED: Permission to:
1) Retaina 12’ x 4’ (48 square ft.) wall sign.

2) Retain verbiage on wall sign that advertises a marihuana business.

PLEASE NOTE: WARREN’S ZONING ORDINANCE PROVIDES THAT THIS NOTICE BE SENT TO THOSE
PERSONS OWNING PROPERTY WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPERTY INVOLVED.

IF THE ADDRESS THIS NOTICE IS MAILED TO CONTAINS MORE THAN FOUR (4) DWELLING UNITS
LEASED BY DIFFERENT PERSONS, THIS NOTICE SHALL BE POSTED AT THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE.

Any person with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should
contact the Warren City Council Office at (586) 258-2052 — at least 48 hours in advance of the

meeting to request assistance.

You may e-mail: njones@cityofwarren.org or contact us by U.S. Mail at the address listed above,
to express any views you may have pertaining to this matter.

Sincerely,
Board of Appeals

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL
Angela Rogensues, President, At Large Mindy Moare, Secretary, Dist. 3 Jonathan Lafferty, Dist. 2

MelodyMagee, Vice-President, Dist. 1 David Dwyer, Mayor Pro Tem, Asst. Sec'y, At Large  Gary Boike, Dist. 4
Henry Newnan, Dist. 5
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CITY OF WARREN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE REQUEST

APPLICANT: GLOBAL SIGN AND AWNING

REPRESENTATIVE: AYAD SITTO

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 13625 12 MILE

PARCEL NUMBER: 12-13-12-353-020
ZONED DISTRICT: MZ,C-1,P

REASON: Petitioner seeks variances to retain ground signage.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

SECTION 4A.17 - SETBACKS. The following setback regulations shall apply to signs located in all
zoning districts:

b) All freestanding or ground signs shall be set back from the right-of-way line a minimum distance
equal to the height of the sign.

SECTION 4A.19 - CLEARANCE. All freestanding, projecting, and marquee signs shall have a
clearance of ten (10) feet beneath the sign structure, excluding monument signs.

SECTION 4A.27 - ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER. In addition to other applicable zoning
requirements, a responsible party shall comply with all of the following electronic message center
requirements:

(b) Except a property where a business has a valid State of Michigan Motor Fuels Retail Outlet
License, the digital display area of an electronic message center does not exceed 25% of the total
permitted free standing sign area.

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Retain a ground sign with an overall height of 17.4', a 9.39' underclearance; overall sign area of 96" x
96" (64 sq/ft) which includes a 3' x 8' (24 sq/ft) electronic message center setback 6' from the
sidewalk in place of previous variance for ground signage dated 8/22/2012.

Previous Variance Requested: See attached sheet

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector 12/16/25 12/22/25 (P) (C)




CITY OF WARREN
Division of Buildings & Safety Engineering

NOTICE OF REJECTION

NAME OF APPLICANT: GLOBAL SIGN AND AWNING

Your request for BUILDING PERMIT has been REJECTED, as
it does not meet the requirements of the City of Warren Zoning
Ordinance #30 as follows:

SECTION 4A.17 - SETBACKS.
The following setback regulations shall apply to signs located in all zoning
districts:

b) All freestanding or ground signs shall be set back from the right-of-way
line a minimum distance equal to the height of the sign.

SECTION 4A.19 - CLEARANCE.
All freestanding, projecting, and marquee signs shall have a clearance of ten
(10) feet beneath the sign structure, excluding monument signs.

SECTION 4A.27 - ELECTRONIC MESSAGE CENTER.
In addition to other applicable zoning requirements, a responsible party
shall comply with all of the following electronic message center
requirements:

(b) Except a property where a business has a valid State of Michigan Motor
Fuels Retail Outlet License, the digital display area of an electronic message
center does not exceed 25% of the total permitted free standing sign area.

It is necessary for you to make application to the Zoning Board
of Appeals to obtain a variance for the above noted sections.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector



16 PLANS BEING SUBMITTED MUST BE PRE-FOLDED
[ 'Y OF ALL DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED ELFE( TRONICALLY FOR
COMMERCIAL SUBMISSIONS

CITY OF WARREN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

- J \
Pl L 7 L /l(‘;lsll.‘

et tiesooe [

N \ :
Name and Address of Property Owner (if different) 17y i L e % <\vl « alo

1
Name of Representative: Telephone: _

1 prefer email communication

Name of Applicant,_ (> Lo b

Representative's Email Addres
Address of Property 3¢ g | 2 ey t.\t'

Parcel I.D. No. (as shown on tax bill):__ |12 =12 =12 -3 53 -0O20

Purpose of Request__ Mg\ 1) Siqau 0w Pole S ay,
[ A

Please explain the nature of your hardship:
_ . e 1y ) s . * e : a4
[.»X| “) \ WA ) l>)‘~' \( s ' N\ \K. (\ x }\ [ / L A‘!\ \ i X N "\' \ "'\ ‘-‘)“7\\| B ") AQ)"

. < oL % 7o (Y - p =
f\//k')\\vl Pve O e D % ¥S O )(\ \/‘S O & &“) z y .8 \ gl 5 Cena g )
; = "

wle Ye s\ \m O EXN /e Fpot APProve| OF .

o
EAPESY/ Sian i 4ove Fron, 3'XE T2 3' X &' (24 sefer)
Wit 9.39° UND‘EJZ()L‘EARA.MCE
Signature: "A \(/ ','_, "f H’ > Date:
The approval of any land use or dimensional variance from the regulations of the Warren Zoning
Ordinance does NOT affect or rescind any requirement of the ordinance to obtain site plan approval,

Building Division permit or to otherwise comply fully with the Code of Ordinances, or other applicable
State or Federal regulations

Fal N

ZBA Application.DOC  11/29/17



AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP OF LAND IN THE CITY OF WARREN

I, WE /*\(X JANEVIVN /\\’ )\v") -

OF h
' g ) ip elephone

THE__ O Wl vy ey OF {‘\ NnesSSe _ GO
Title of Officer Name of Company
BEING DULY SWORN, DEPOSE(S) AND SAY(S) THAT
I’'Wellt
/RECORDED LAND CONTRACT PURCHASER(S) .~ /RECORDED DEEDHOLDER(S)

OF LAND FOR WHICH SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN/WILL BE MADE TO THE CITY OF WARREN,
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN IN A:

PETITION FOR HEARING BY THE CITY OF WARREN BOARD OF APPEALS

FURTHER, THAT '[\\ [ & J 5 \’\': ) #
Name(s) of Person(s)
v } \
THE ("“ \."\.l‘ W\ ey OF ( s LU \')« A \ /) I“‘) w\ ‘)\ /\\\) (VLA 2% ) *
Title of Officer Name of Company
OF
Address, City, State Zip Telephone

IS/ARE/MY/OUR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE(S) IN THE PROCESSING OF SAID PETITION.

FURTHER, DEPONENT SAYS NOT.
SIGNED_ ALu//iW -AF Beo L.S.

SIGNED e L.S.*

*Leave blank if not applicable.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF MlaComb e P
; | S 4G
%‘THIS o DAYOF_Dececno( 2005 , BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME
AN A & Aued STATO , TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE INDIVIDUAL (S) NAMED IN
AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT, FOR THE PURPOSE AS STATED, AND
ACKNOWERGERTHATArwrer—  DID SO OF b i OWN FREE WILL AND DEED.
O oy orwacond | £ ian (0 VTR
My Comen S 1, 20 NOTARY PUBLIC,\N\ochenl— _COUNTY, MICHIGAN
Aotnginthe County o LLCDOTD |y COMMISSION EXPIRES: (Laag 1| St

*****t**********ﬁ***********************k**********k********************k***************kk**;*******J**************

NOTICE TO OWNER
If a representative appears on your behalf, they must be informed on all pertinent data relative to your
request. Failure to answer any question from the Board could result in your request being delayed or
denied. IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOU appear in person.

ZBA Application.DOC 11/29/17
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Non-use variances relate to the modification of applicable area, dimension or structural regulations. The concurring vole
of five (5) members of the Board shall be required to approve a non-use variance. No variation from the provisions or
' requirements of this article shall be authorized by the Board unless the Board finds that the applicant has
demonstrated all of the following to establish there is a practical difficulty in complying with the article
requirement.

The reason you are seeking the variance must be something that is beyond your control. You cannot Justify approval of a
variance on the simple contention that it is inconvenient to follow the rules. What extraordinary situation affects only your
property and no others in the vicinity or zone?

Use the space provided below to demonstrate how your request will meet the following criteria for a non-use
variance.

Unreasonable impact/burden. Strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk or density requirementls
would unreasonably prevent the applicant from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would be unnecessarily
burdensome.
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il‘)l_.r.v' {\lt"(-' L J-I‘Julmi LiWinE e “““_‘3 L\. 1 .’1 b C8) tgap

Not self-imposed . The condition was not created by the applicant or a previous owner of the property or reasonably
discoverable by the owner,

_._‘l\f\-x. Coii. IS 5 ) A T .""k Coeste |-'J {l-_'"--- L '\.P{J'ﬁ : ’\ f ¢ II')‘r\"'";t."tl pe ¢ aivac, "f—.-

T
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Property unique. The property has unique physical features or characteristics; or the plight is due to unique
circumstances of this properly and is not due to general neighborhood conditions.
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Not a detriment. Granting the variance will not result in detriment to nearby properties; will not impair an adequale supply
of light and air to the adjacent properties; will not impair the properly values in the surrounding area; and will not cause
public safety concerns.
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Not personal or economic. The variance request is not primarily related to personal or economic hardship, rather, it is
related to the unique features of the property.

’ o . . 5, ' 2 .
e Vivianle Cayeit (S nol Vr “""':Wl'“\ ved "J—"‘(-:t-’l o 1o Pevsowuel 0v €Comoig \"“""'kf‘*’f}
] L) T

\.r‘ﬂ,)(\ﬂx-f .l \ |I ¥ e 1 "'l'llﬁ'ﬂ..‘l\ "\?\ -\'l\u I.ib\l'f'lkm ri"-lk'\.w e\ t:_![ L0 \?H‘J{JF 1 ‘}’

Necessary. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity.
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13625 Twelve Mile 8/22/2012

Finesse Liquor Store, (MLS Signs, Inc/Wiiliam Siewert,
representative), 13625 E. 12 Mile Road, 13-12-353-020,
petitioner was GRANTED permission to instali a new ground
sign on existing poles as follows: Overall height 18’, under
clearance 10’; overall sign area 8.1’ x 8.1’ = 66.5 sq. fi. with
an LED Message center 2’ x 8.1’ = 16.2 sq. ft. setback six (6)
feet from the walk, with the understanding there will be no
blinking, scrolling or flashing and that the refresh rate
maximum will be chce every five minutes; also with the condition
-that the owner must paint over the signage on the west side of the
bullding within 30 days.

8/12;/98

13625 Twelve Mile - 10/22/08

FINESSE PARTY STORE, JIMMY YATOOMA, OWNER,
13625 Twelve Mile, Also Known As 13-12-353-020 -
GRANTED request to renovate existing awning sign by
recovering the existing frame with approximately 78 sq. ft. of
wall signs as follows: 1) “Daily Lotto™ 3.75" x 5.33" (20 sq. ft.)
2) “Finesse Liguor” 4.33’ x 8.33" (36 sq. ft) 3) “Imported
beer & wine” 3.33' x 6.6" (22 sq. f.) as per submittal

13625 Twelve Mile . 7119/2008

FINESSE PARTY STORE, JIMMY YATOOMA, OWNER,
13625 Twelve Mile, Also Known As 13-12-353-020 -
DENIED request to renovate existing awning sign by
recovering the existing frame with approximately 122 sq. ft. of
wall signs as follows: 1) “ Phone # “1° x 7’ (7 sq. ft.) 2)
“Lotto” 4’ x 6.5" {26 sq. ft.) 3) “ Kegs” 1.25° x 3.5 (4.4 sq. ft.)
4) “Lotto” 4’ x 8.5’ (26 sq. ft.) 5) “Finesse” 4.5’ x 10’ (45 sq.
ft.) 6) “Imported beer” 2’ x 5.5’ (11 sq. ft.) 7) “Lotto” 4’ x 5.25’
(21 sq. ft.) 8) “Phone cards™ 2’ x 4’ (8 sq. ft.)

13625 E. Twelve Mile Rd.
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Request denied at the Meeting of Oct,




13625 12 MILE
WARREN, MI 48088-3722

13625 12 MILE LLC
FINESSE FOOD MARKET INC

Filer:

Date Filed: 11/18/2025 pate Closed:

Complaint:

Lights attached to ground sign must be removed,
attached to a sign that shines brighter than allowed at the property

greater than allowed.

Last Action Date: Last Inspection: 02/11/2026

Last Action:

Status:

Lights cause a safet¥ issue with traffic.
ine and extends the height of the

ZONING Inspection ‘| DAVID PODESZWIK .

Status: Vviolations
Scheduled: 11/20/2025

violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

Result:

CompTleted:

violations

11/20/2025

Lights attached to Lights attached to ground sign must be removed.

ket

FOLLOW-UP . Inspection ‘| DAVID PODESZWIK. ..

Status: Scheduled
Scheduled: 12/04/2025

violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

Result:
Completed:

Scheduled

[POST TICKET Inspection | DAVID PODESZWIK. ' '

Status: violations
Scheduled: 12/05/2025

violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

ResuTt:
Completed:

violations
12/05/2025

NOTICE TO APPEAR Inspection | DAVID PODESZWIK '

R

Status: violations
Scheduled: 12/18/2025

Vviolations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

Result:

Completed:

violations
12/18/2025

'FOLLOW-UP_Inspection ‘| DAVID PODESZWIK . = ' o0 0 o 70 il

Status: Scheduled
Scheduled: 02/11/2026

Result:

Completed:

Scheduled

In Progress

Lights are




12-13-12-353-020 13625 12 MILE Subdivision:
WARREN, MI 48088-3722 Lot: Block:

Owner: 13625 12 MILE LLC
Occupant: FINESSE FOOD MARKET INC Phone:

pate Closed: 01/20/2023 Status: RESOLVED
Complaint:
TEMP SIGNS ON POSTS ON PYLON SIGN
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

FIELD INSPECTION Inspection | BRIAN SCHUMAN = Y e
Status: violations Result: violations

Scheduled: 12/29/2022 Completed: 01/05/2023
violations:
Corrected SECTION 4A.12 - OBRTAIN PERMITS OR REMOVE ILLEGAL SIGNS.

A PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ERECTING, ALTERING, CHANGING OR REMODELING ANY SIGN OR SIGN
STRUCTURE.

Comments:

FOLLOW-UP Tnspection | BRIAN SCHUMAN oo
Status: compTlied Result: Complied

Scheduled: 01/20/2023 completed: 01/20/2023
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

Scheduling Comment FINESSE LIQUOR




13625 12 MILE
WARREN, MI 48088-3722 Lot:

Subdivision:

Block:

13625 12 MILE LLC Phone:
occupant: FINESSE FOOD MARKET INC Phone:

Filer: Phone:

[Enforcement Informatio
pDate Filed: 02/16/2018 pate Closed: 02/27/2018
complaint:
LED LIGHTS-SZ
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

Status: Complied

FIELD INSPECTION Inspection | SARA ZAYAS

Status: violations Result:

scheduled: 02/16/2018 Completed:

violations:
corrected SECTION 4A.14 - PROHIBITED SIGN.

Comments:

violations
02/16/2018

'FOLLOW-UP ‘Inspection .| SARA'ZAYAS =~

Status: Complied Result:

scheduled: 02/27/2018 Completed:

violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

Complied
02/27/2018




‘y Thformati.

To

12-13-12-353-020 13625 12 MILE
WARREN, MI 48088-3722

Subdivision:
Lot: Block:

YOUSIF YATOOMA
occupant:

Phone:
Filer: phone:
Enforcement Informatiol
Date Filed: 08/24/2012 Date Closed: 09/25/2012 Status: Resolved
Complaint:

CONDITION OF ZBA APPROVAL FOR LED SIGN: PAINT OVER WEST WALL SIGN W/I 30 DAYS. LAM

Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

ZONING Inspection: | LYNNE MARTIN

Status: CompTlied
scheduled: 09/24/2012

violations:
Uncorrected

comments:
scheduling Comment WEST WALL SIGN TO BE REMOVED

Result: Complied
Completed: 09/25/2012

. CONDITION OF ZBA APPROVAL ON 8/22/12 FOR LED SIGN




13625 12 MILE

WARREN, MI 48088-3722 Lot:

Subdivision:

YOUSIF YATOOMA
occupant:
Filer:

Phone:

Phone:
pPhone:

Erfarcanent TREGTAREion

pate Filed: 02/16/2011 pate Closed: 03/03/2011 Status: Resolved
Complaint:
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:
Last Action:
SERVICE Inspection | DEBORAH WENSON -
Status: Complied Result: CompTied
Scheduled: 03/03/2011 Completed: 03/03/2011
violations:
Uncorrected
comments:
SERVICE Inspection |, DEBORAH WENSON ' BT L
Status: violations Result: violations
Scheduled: 02/23/2011 Completed: 02/23/2011
violations:
Uncorrected SECTION 4A.14(A) - SIGNS THAT UTILIZE FLASHING, BLINKING, INTERMITTENT OR MOVING LIGHTS OR

EXPOSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT BULBS ARE PROHIBITED.

FLASHING, SCROLLING OR BLINKING.
Comments:

ANY SIGN INSIDE OF THE WINDOW CANNOT BE




13625 12 MILE
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- Reface Existing
Pole Sign

Existing
\

/
/

Existing Digital Sign was 2'x8'= 16sqgf

New Digital Sign 3'x8'= 24sqf

Sign Area: 84 sq ft

Project: Finesse Liquor Address: 13625 12 mile rd.

Customer

Approval: Date: 11-26-25

signs and/or concepts here are confidential and the property of Global Signs and Awnings. \
| Any reproduction is strictly prohibited without the written consent of Global Signs and Awnings.

Violating these conditions may result in legal repercussions. ‘
| This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Articles 600 of the National

Electrical Code and/or other applicable local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign. ‘

GLOBAL

SIGNS & AWNINGS.

| o ]
y!_) BONDED - INSURED - LICENSED
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Roman Nestorowicz, Chairman

William Clift, Vice-Chairman Zoning Board of Appeals
Paul Jerzy, Secretary Office of the City Council
Garry Watts, Asst. Secretary 5460 ARDEN, SUITE 505

Jon Green WARREN, MI 48092

Shaun Lindsey P: (586) 258-2060
Charles Perry I: (586) 268-0606

David Sophiea

Michael Assessor

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Warren Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing in the Warren Community Center
Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Michigan on:

WEDNESDAY: JANUARY 14, 2026 at 7:00 P.M.

Applicant: GLOBAL SIGN AND AWNING
Common Description: 13625 TWELVE MILE

VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED: Permission to:
Retain a ground sign with an overall height of 17.4’, 2 9.39’ under clearance; overall sign area of

96” x 96” (64 square ft.) which includes a 3’ x 8 (24 square ft.) electronic message center set-
back 6’ from the sidewalk in place of previous variance for ground sighage dated 8/22/20212.

PLEASE NOTE: WARREN’S ZONING ORDINANCE PROVIDES THAT THIS NOTICE BE SENT TO THOSE
PERSONS OWNING PROPERTY WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPERTY INVOLVED.

IF THE ADDRESS THIS NOTICE IS MAILED TO CONTAINS MORE THAN FOUR (4) DWELLING UNITS
LEASED BY DIFFERENT PERSONS, THIS NOTICE SHALL BE POSTED AT THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE.

Any person with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should
contact the Warren City Council Office at (586) 258-2052 — at |least 48 hours in advance of the

meeting to request assistance.

You may e-mail: njones@cityofwarren.org or contact us by U.S. Mail at the address listed above,
to express any views you may have pertaining to this matter.

Sincerely,
Board of Appeals

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Angela Rogensues, President, At Large Mindy Moore, Secretary, Dist. 3 Jonathan Lafferly, Dist 2

MelodyMagee, Vice-President, Dist. 1 David Dwyer, Mayor Pro Tem, Asst. Sec'y, AtLarge  Gary Boike, Dist. 4
Henry Newnan, Dist. 5



CITY OF WARREN

I

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

SUMMARY OF VARIANCE REQUEST

APPLICANT: CAVALIERE COMPANIES

REPRESENTATIVE: LORENZO CAVALIERE

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 30300 HOOVER

PARCEL NUMBER: 12-13-11-160-001 & 12-13-11-160-002

ZONED DISTRICT: MZ, O, P

REASON: Petitioner seeks variance to retain parking in front setback.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

SECTION 13A.07 (A) - FRONT YARDS. In O Districts, every building shall have a front yard of not
less than thirty (30) feet.

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Retain parking to within 20' of front property line.

Previous Variance Requested: See attached sheet

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector 11/25/2025 12/3/2025 (P) (C)



CITY OF WARREN
Division of Buildings & Safety Engineering

NOTICE OF REJECTION

NAME OF APPLICANT: CAVALIERE COMPANIES

Your request for BUILDING PERMIT has been REJECTED, as
it does not meet the requirements of the City of Warren Zoning
Ordinance #30 as follows:

SECTION 13A.07 (A) - FRONT YARDS.
In O Districts, every building shall have a front yard of not less than thirty
(30) feet.

It is necessary for you to make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals to obtain a variance for
the above noted sections.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector



16 PLANS BEING SUBMITTED MUST BE PRE-FOLDED
A COPY OF ALL DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY FOR
COMMERCIAL SUBMISSIONS

CITY OF WARREN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

Y oA . .
CCL/U(,L/\,L()/(_E‘/ ( /C),’Y\Pl,ml s
Te(ephone:_

0 prefer email communication

Name of Applicant:

Address:

Applicant's Email Address!
Name and Address of Property Owner (if different) W\ to +h\e LLC

Name of Representative: \_J)(QA/\?zO C«.L\} i\ cere Telephone: _

Representative’s Address T
Representative’s Email Addres_ prefer email communication

Address of Property: 3Q5CO HDO‘J Q—r/. NLU’VU“ Mz [’*8045

Parcel I.D. No. (as shown on tax bill). \a’qq” @ =T g- 70%
Purpose of Request: S@P@, CL:H’(L_(,(V\&(SL

Please explain the nature of your hardship:
< ¢ \
See otrached

Signature: W’ Date: \C/&L?/,ls

v { {
The approval of any land use or dimensional variance from the regulations of the Warren Zoning
Ordinance does NOT affect or rescind any requirement of the ordinance to obtain site plan approval,
Building Division permit or to otherwise comply fully with the Code of Ordinances, or other applicable
State or Federal regulations

ZBA Application.DOC 11/29/17



Worksheet #1 - Section 20.23 - Non-use variance; practical difficulty standard.

Non-use variances relate to the modification of applicable area, dimension or structural regulations. The caoncurring vote
of five {5) members of the Board shall be required to approve a non-use variance. No variation from the provisions or
requirements of this article shall be authorized by the Board unless the Board finds that the applicant has
demonstrated al of the following to establish there is a practical difficulty in complying with the article
requirement.

The reason you are seeking the variance must be something that is beyond your control. You cannot justify approval of a
variance on the simpie contention thal it is inconvenient to follow the rules. What extraordinary situation affects only your
property and no olhers in the vicinify or zone?

Use the space provided below to demonstrate how your request will meet the following criteria for a non-use
variance.

Unreasonable impact/burden. Strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk or density requirements
would unreasonably prevent the applicant from using the property for a parmitted purpose, or would be unnacessarily

burdensome,

S o Arached

Not self-imposed . The condition was not created by the applicant or a previous owner of the property or reasonably
discoverable by the owner,

Property unique. The property has unique physical features or characteristics: or the plight is due to unique
circumstances of this property and is not due to general neighborhood conditions.

S W2 L&.:H‘CL(M

Not a detriment. Granting the variance will not result in detriment to nearby properties. will not impair an adequate supply
of light and air to the adjacent properties; will not impair the property values in the surrounding area: and will not cause
public safety concerns.

QL&/(,»\_*{"C'

Not personal or economic. The variance request is not primarily related to personal or econamic hardship. rather. itis
related to the unique features of the property.

Necessary. The variance is necessary for the preservalion and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity.

Sop ot




Worksheet #2 - Section 20.24 - Land use variance; unnecessary hardship standard.

A land use variance allows property t/m used for a specific use that otherwise is prohibited in the applicable zoning
district. The concurring vote of six (8) members of the Board shall be required to approve a jand use variance. A land use
variance shall not be authorized by the Board unless the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated all of

the criteria to establish an unnecessary hardship.

The reason you are seeking the variance must be something that is beyond your control. You cannot justify
approval of avariance on the simple contention that it is inconvenient to follow the rules. What extraordinary

situation aﬁery your property and no others in the vicinity or zone?

-

Use the space provided below to demonstrate how your request wilfmeet the following criteria for a
land-use variance.

Property cannot be used as-zoned. The characteristics of the property afe such that it cannot be used for any use
permitted in the zoning district: my the property can only be used for a p?’hitted use at a prohibitive expense and

therefore, wili not yield a reasonable rate of return; or the characteristics/of the property render it valusless or to have only
distress value for any of the uses pegmitted by the zoning district; or thj article as it applies to the property is
unreasonable and arbitrary: or confiscqtory.

< 7
N

Not self-imposed. The condition was not created by'the gﬁp{icanl or a previous owner of the property or reasonably
discoverable by the owner. 7

AN

7

/

£
i
/

i

Praoperty unigque. The property has unigue physical features or characteristics or the phight is due to unigue
circumstances of this property and is not due to general neighborhood conditions.

\
A

T
Ry

S

Not a detriment. Granting the varianée will not result in detriment to nearby prbperties; will not impair an adequate supply
of light and air to the adjacent properties: will not impair the property values in the surrounding area; will not alter the

essential character of the area: and will not cause public safety concerns.

Necessary. The land use variance is nacessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the property.




City of Warren Zoning Board of Appeals - Application for Variance
Attachment (Page 1)

30300 Hoover, Warren M1 48093

Purpose of Request:
Owner is seeking a variance for the onsite parking front yard setback to be 20’ instead of

30"

Please explain the nature of your hardship:

When the project received a variance on April 15, 1999, it was the owner/developer’s
understanding that the variance granted at that time was for the building setback including
the parking setback. It has recently been brought to the owner's attention that the variance
granted at that time did not include the parking setback. This building has been in service
for nearly 26 years and there has never been any issue, concern or complaint regarding the
front yard parking setback. The building has been meticulously maintained over the past
26 years. The hardship is to remove sections of the parking lot at this time would be
unreasonable and detrimental to the current conditions and aesthetics of the property.



City of Warren Zoning Board of Appeals - Application for Variance
Attachment (Page 2)

30300 Hoover, Warren Ml 48093

Worksheet #1

Use the space provided below to demonstrate how your request will meet the
following criteria for a non-use variance:

Unreasonable impact/burden:
Removing portions of the parking lot would be unnecessarily burdensome and would have

a negative impact on the property’s current parking.

Not self imposed:
The condition was not self imposed, as the owner/developer believed that there was a

variance approved to install the parking lot in its current condition.

Property unique:
The property’s characteristics were established 26 years ago and are unique with respect
to the length of time that they have existed.

Not a detriment:

Granting the variance would not result in a detriment. The fact that it has beeninits
cuirrent state for 26 years and has never been a concern or issue adequately supports that
itis not a detriment.

Not personal or economic:
The variance is not related to personal or economic hardship. itis related to a feature that

has existed for 26 years without concern.

Necessary:
The variance clearly is necessary for the preservation and continued enjoyment of the

property.



AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP OF LAND IN THE CITY OF WARREN
I WE L.ovenzo CL@WQP&

. -
City, S Zip. elephone

Address, City, State _ ]
THE k\)-HADrn&X Rep. OF C{,\Q&/\.t ere thpwn|e_$
Title of Officer ’ Name of Company .' .. i
BEING DULY SWORN, DEPOSE(S) AND SAY(S) THAT W et lic LLC
I/We/lt
/JRECORDED LAND CONTRACT PURCHASER(S) X_ /RECORDED DEEDHOLDER(S)

OF LAND FOR WHICH SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN/WILL BE MADE TO THE CITY OF WARREN,
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN IN A:

PETITION FOR HEARING BY THE CITY OF WARREN BOARD OF APPEALS

FURTHER, THAT Loren 2o CL\,O(,\_,L& e d
Name(s) of Person(s)
rhe Aothonzed Rep. oF MC/\DDPV—G)\GO e .
Title of Officer ) Name of Company
O ’ —
Address, City, State g Zip Telephone

IS/ARE/MY/OUR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE(S) IN THE PROCESSING OF SAID PETITION.

FURTHER, DEPONENT SAYS NOT. o X
SIGNED /W L.S.

SIGNED LS

*Leave blank if not applicable.

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF Ve

on THis ™ pay oF Nod e 2035  BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME

' Ao Celpl\iere "TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE INDIVIDUAL (S) NAMED IN
AND WHO EXECUTED THE,FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT, FOR THE PURPOSE AS STATED, AND
ACKNOWLEDGED THAT__nh e DID SO OF_\Ni < OWN FREE WILL AND DEED.

E“hm J : i ¥
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN € 2N \HWQQ,nﬁL
wwgémw NOTARY PUBLIC, (Vlacom® COUNTY, MICHIGAN
Acng tn e County of Necomlo MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 2 | abf 2039

*************************tt***f********k* * % *********t*********************************‘l,*****‘**********************

NOTICE TO OWNER
If a representative appears on your behalf, they must be informed on all pertinent data relative to your
request. Failure to answer any question from the Board could result in your request being delayed or
denied. IT 1S THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOU appear in person.

ZBA Application.DOC  11/29/17



30300 Hoover 712512018
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-11-180-001

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to
Waive required masonry wall along the south property line and allow
approximately 176 lineal feet of 4 ft. chain link fence,

The petitioner’s request was GRANTED as written.

30300 Hoover 6/13/2018
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-11-160-001

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission fo
Waive required masonry wall along the south property line and allow
approximately 176 lineal feet of a 4-foot chain link fence.

This matter was Postponed to July 25, 2018.

U — e e e -

30300 Hoover - 4-14799
Also known as 13-11-152-012

Lorenzo Cavalijere, L.L.C. - GRANTED request 1) To
construct a 13,600 square foot medical/office
building to no less than twenty (20) feet from the
front yard property line. 2) To waive fifty-one
(51) required off-street parking spaces.
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nformations i : :
12-13-11-160-001 30300 HOOVER Subdivision:

warren, MI 48093 Lot: Block:

occupant:

Filer:
EﬁEQLESMéN o o : SERhT ) : :
Date Filed: 05/09/2019 Date ciosed 01/10/2024 Status: CLOSED OLD COMPLAINT

Complaint:
REQUIRED WALL IN DISREPAIR POSSIBLY UNSTABLE --ALONG NORTH PROPERTY LINE.
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

SRR h((-\‘»s;s;c?
TONE:

ol e [T A

V1o1at10ns Result: violations
Scheduled: 05/17/2019 Completed: 05/20/2019

violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

.¢q§mﬁ;iﬁ§

BB St

Status: V101at10ns . Resu1t V1o1at10ns
Scheduled: 06/21/2019 completed: 06/24/2019

violations:
Uncorrected

comments:

Status. .- Part1a11y c0mp11ed Result: partially complied
scheduled: 09/10/2019 compTleted: 09/10/2019
violations:
Uncorrected
comments:

[FOLLOWS UF

Status: Part1a11y complied ResuTt: partially Complied
Scheduled: 10/25/2019 completed: 10/25/2019
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

Status. Scheduled Result: Scheduled
Scheduled: 02/14/2020 completed:

violations:



T

‘operty. i

e ikt

12-13-11-160-001 30300 HOOVER

‘Informati

2RSS TR
owner: MC PORTFOLIO LLC

Occupant:

Filer:

e

) PGB IS AU IS RRAE L A0 o (TR R B DA 2y kTt 3 FERE S
[Enforcement iTnformation [ =t 0T 00

pate Filed: 02/05/2014 pate Closed: 02/26/2014

complaint:
1-27-14 ISSUED MC PORTFOLIO CIT#6006915 FOR SNOW/SIDEWALKS.

2-26-14 COURT DATE FTA
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

DPMI

JPG

TO APPEAR

Status: Result

scheduled: Completed:
violations:
Uncorrected

comments:
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\Property- Information .’
12-13-11-160-001 30300 HOOVER subdivision:
warren, MI 48093 Lot: Block:

complaint:

Status: No Violation

SURVEY PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

Last Action Date:

Last Action:

status: No violation

Last Inspection:

e S o b

ETCHEN

SRETCHEN

rri=

Scheduled: 03/18/2010

violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

ResuTt: No violation
completed: 03/22/2010
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ARREN

Roman Nestorowicz, Chairman

William Clift, Vice-Chairman Zoning Board of Appeals
Paul Jerzy, Secretary Office of the City Council
Garry Waltts, Asst, Secretary 5460 ARDEN, SUITE 505
Jon Green WARREN, MI 48092
Shaun Lindsey P: (586) 258-2060

Charles Perry F: (586) 268-0606

David Sophiea
Michael Assessar

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Warren Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing in the Warren Community Center
Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Michigan on:

WEDNESDAY: JANUARY 14, 2026 at 7:00 P.M.

Applicant: CAVALIERE COMPANIES
Common Description: 30300 HOOVER

VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED: Permission to:
Retain parking to within 20’ of front property line.

PLEASE NOTE: WARREN’S ZONING ORDINANCE PROVIDES THAT THIS NOTICE BE SENT TO THOSE
PERSONS OWNING PROPERTY WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPERTY INVOLVED.

IF THE ADDRESS THIS NOTICE IS MAILED TO CONTAINS MORE THAN FOUR (4) DWELLING UNITS
LEASED BY DIFFERENT PERSONS, THIS NOTICE SHALL BE POSTED AT THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE.

Any person with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should
contact the Warren City Council Office at (586) 258-2052 — at least 48 hours in advance of the
meeting to request assistance.

You may e-mail: njones@cityofwarren.org or contact us by U.S. Mail at the address listed above,
to express any views you may have pertaining to this matter.

Sincerely,
Board of Appeals

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Angela Rogensues, President, At Large Mindy Moore, Secretary, Dist. 3 Jonathan Lafferly, Dist 2

Melody Magee, Vice-President, Dist. 1 David Dwyer, Mayor Pro Tem, Asst. Sec'y, At Large  Gary Boike, Dist. 4
Henry Newnan, Dist. 5



CITY OF WARREN \L

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - USE
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE REQUEST

APPLICANT: ALINA KOSHELOVSKA

REPRESENTATIVE: ASSAD SOBH

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 32480 MOUND STE 3

PARCEL NUMBER: 12-13-04-103-007

ZONED DISTRICT: PB

REASON: Petitioner seeks use variance to allow a C-2 use in an PB zoning district.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

SECTION 12.01 - USE REGULATIONS. Tattooing is not a permitted use in a PB zoning district.
Refer to Section 14.01(e).

SECTION 14.01 - USES PERMITTED. In all C-2 Districts no building or land, except as otherwise
provided in this Ordinance, shall be erected or used except for one (1) or more of the following
specified uses:

(e) ...tattoo parlors.

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Perform the C-2 use of permanent makeup in an PB zoning district.

Previous Variance Requested: See attached sheet

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector 12/4/2025 12/8/2025 (P) (C)



CITY OF WARREN
Division of Buildings & Safety Engineering

NOTICE OF REJECTION

NAME OF APPLICANT: ALINA KOSHELOVSKA

Your request for BUILDING PERMIT has been REJECTED, as
it does not meet the requirements of the City of Warren Zoning
Ordinance #30 as follows:

Section 12.01 - Use regulations.
Tattooing is not a permitted use in a PB zoning district. Refer to Section
14.01(e).

Section 14.01 - Uses permitted.
In all C-2 Districts no building or land, except as otherwise provided in this
Ordinance, shall be erected or used except for one (1) or more of the
following specified uses:

(e) ...tattoo parlors.

It is necessary for you to make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals to obtain a variance for
the above noted sections.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector



L,zﬁ/jts'(y < w/ //;////;:5’

16 PLANS BEING SUBMITTED MUST BE PRE-FOLDED
A COPY OF ALL DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY FOR
COMMERCIAL SUBMISSIONS

CITY OF WARREN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE
WosSHe LoVs

Telephone

ALID

Name of Applicant:

Address:

0 prefer email communication

/0200 1) (e Assasl SoBl

Applicant’'s Emai

Name and Address of Property Owner (if different)

ZECVYY/MEr oo |

regr email communication

Name of Representative:

Representative’'s Address:

Representative's Email Address:

Address of Property.___22.4270 MoUND 507Te 3 werler SEosR

Parcel 1.D. No. (as shown on taxbil),___ | B—p ¥/~ /€3- 0o 7

Pupose of Request___ T Re AL Tpo  1Pe;r- (:‘0') Yol
PerrprenT MoKe F-

Please explain the nature of your hardship:

TT witl Blow Me To Do whsnT— MosT
/?(\MK/ %V%/ﬂésﬂ‘ /% /eTMAA/zo/ Mﬁ//u//
Doing -rus'/'/ ﬂ/u/ﬂ% Mﬁf/éz/ﬂ pWill o7
ﬂ’)ﬁﬂyca ﬁ?ﬁuﬂ/) 51/5//7655

Signature: %/M Date: [2_ '17/ 'ngﬂzs

The approval of any land use or dimensional variance from the regulations of the Warren Zoning
Ordinance does NOT affect or rescind any requirement of the ordinance to obtain site plan approval,
Building Division permit or to otherwise comply fully with the Code of Ordinances, or other applicable

State or Federal regulations

ZBA Application.DOC 11/29/17



AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP OF LAND IN THE CITY OF WARREN

We_ A2 S SAAD 5ﬁﬂ/§[

OF
Address, City, State ip Telephone

B L e v

THE F;—és e /pw/héq_ OF “Yup 0 e/ At e

Title of Officer Name of Company

BEING DULY SWORN, DEPOSE(S) AND SAY(S) THAT W = 21
IWellt

/RECORDED LAND CONTRACT PURCHASER(S) /RECORDED DEEDHOLDER(S)

OF LAND FOR WHICH SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN/WILL BE MADE TO THE CITY OF WARREN,
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN IN A:

PETITION FOR HEARING BY THE CITY OF WARREN BOARD OF APPEALS

FURTHER, THAT _ LT N/A MHos /7/&/0l/5ﬁ/ /) .

Name(s) of Person(s)

THE_ O WNE I~ OF p?‘l_ﬁé ﬁea(//y L/C R

Title of Officer Name of Company

OF

‘Address, City, State //.@7:) Zip * Telephone
ISIARE/MY/OUR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE(S) IN THE PROCESSING OF SAID PETITION.

FURTHER, DEPONENT SAYS NOT.
SIGNED L.S.

SIGNED L.8*

*Leave blank if not applicable.

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY ORJGLONYD
ﬁN THIS . 5 DAK om, 203 BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME

, TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE INDIVIDUAL (S) NAMED IN

AND WHO EXECUTED THE F@EEGOING AFFIDAVIT\FOR THE PURPOSE AS STATED, AND
ACKNOWLEDGED THAT DID SO OF_- v OWN FREE WILL AND DEED.

TAMMY MAREEL
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN QO“W
GOUNTY OF MACOMB NOTARY PUBLIC C@UN.IY. MI_CHL()SAN
2D 1Y DT

My Commission Expires February 14, 2030 | MY COMMISSI i o & \
*Ammgﬁhwcdnhtywm?*****************************************************‘*****************
NOTICE TO OWNER

If a representative appears on your behalf, they must be informed on all pertinent data relative to your
request. Failure to answer any question from the Board could result in your request being delayed or
denied. IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOU appear in person.

ZBA Application.DOC  11/2917




Warksheet #2 - Section 20.24 - Land use variance; unnecessary hardship standard.

A land use variance allows property to he used for a specific use that otherwise is prohibited in the applicable zoning
district. The concurring vote of six (6) members of the Board shall be required to approve a land use variance, A land use
vatiance shall not be authorlzed by the Board unless the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated all of
the criteria to establish an unnecessary hardship.

The reason you are seeking the variance must be something that is beyond your control, You cannot justify
approval of a variance on the simple contfention that it is inconvenient fo follow the rules. What extraordinary
situation affecls only your property and no others in the vicinity or zone?

Use the space provided below to demonstrate how your request will meet the following criteria for a
land-use variance.

Property cannot be used as zoned, The characteristics of the property are such that it cannot be used for any use
permitted in the zoning district; or the proparty can only be used for a permitted use at a prohibitive expense and
therefore, will not yield a reasonable rate of return; ar the characteristics of the property render it valueless or to have only
distress value for any of the uses parmitted by the zoning district; or this article as it applies to the propeity is
unreasonable and arbitrary; or confiscatory.

r) X

Dtz T The ST 2o 15 The  flon /2 h [l
77 = : il ’ 7
V272 7P [ & _x/l £ 4 e TS

7 Tz

/)/Qﬂ%"A—"I“Z)")

L

Not seff-imposed. The condition wéa not created by the applicant or a previous owner of the property or reasanably

discoverable by the owner. —— 7@
9-] kY. 0 (/2 /7

Property unique. The property has unique physical features or charactetistics or the plight is due fo unique
circurmnstances of this property and is not due to general neighborhood conditions.

Not a detriment. Granting the variance will not result in detriment to nearby properties; will ot impair an adequate supply
of light and air to the adjacent properties; will not impair the property valuss in the surrounding area; will not alter the
essential character of the area; and will ngt cause public safety concerns.

) ‘514/:»90'/,.&9 O T TmMPEcT
Ol oneé 097 BNY pTher [Business This 7S

/—)— '<”eq VA i —’71/-)_‘7—:43 gecgzﬁ'zag & ;ﬁcgé,ﬁ@

Necessary. The land use variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the property.

‘7/_ ﬁa)"@p&ﬂ ""1.@ A BT 9158
(RS NS <
e MpaenT e L




32480 Mound, Suite 1 1113/2019 ]
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-04-103-007 i

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to -USE-
1) Allow the sale of second hand goods in a PB zone.
2} Allow the sale of second hand goods directly adjacent to a

residential zone.
3) Allow the sale of second hand goods within 310 feet of a

school.

The petitioner’s request was APPROVED with the condition the
items be limited to furnishings and décor only

32480 Mound | 2/28/2018
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-04-103-007 '

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to
| Allow a &' x 8 = 40 square foot sign 8 tall, with a 2 foot under |
clearance, set back 9.5' from the property line.

The petitioner's request was GRANTED as written. |

+

FT'T;".""
32480 Mound Road 12/9/98

Also known as 13-04-103-007 M—

0l1d Warren Investment Corporation GRANTED request
1) To allow offices in the huilding to be leased
for uses described in the ¢-1 zone district. 2)

. TPo wajve eleven (11} off-street required parking

spaces.

32480 Mound Road

ool Stga

Robert E. Jiggens

18953 Oakfield, Det.
Request granted at the Meeting of February 9, 1972,

Tom LaPorte
LiX% = ¥9s€

32480 Mound Road

Rep:

1666 Penobscot Bldg., Det.

Pro Systems, Inc.

32711 Van Dyke Ave.
Request granted at the Meeting of July 8, 1970.

Ken McAlpine

270 s5€ _5{?;, éflﬁf’/ujé +p Lront Pl

Rep:



32480 MOUND STE 3

WARREN, MI 48092 Lot: 8lock:
owner: 4WARD DEVELOPMENT INC Phone:
Filer:
A G ‘
Date Filed: 11/18/2025 Date Closed: 12/08/2025 Status: Closed
complaint:

Per Assessing: appears to be occupied w/o a coc

Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

FLELD ENS PEGTEON AL 1S PEC £ O A, ERANK: R R e R S O G R
Status: Not Complied Result: Not CompTlied

scheduled: 11/18/2025 ' completed: 11/18/2025

violations:

Uncorrected

Comments:

Scheduling Comment Per Assessing: appears to be occupied w/o a coc

PRIME BEAUTY LLC (

[FotiolUP TS pect onl BRIANT SCHUMANY 21 et o

Status: Comp1ied ‘ Resu]t Complied
Scheduled: 12/15/2025 Completed: 12/08/2025
violations:

~ uUncorrected

Comments:




12-13-04-103-007

Occupant: LUXURIOUS FLORAL INC

Filer:
Enforcenment I onisiT o o
Date Filed: 05/17/2024 Date Closed: 01/28/2025 Status: Closed

Complaint:
FIRE TOOK PLACE POSTED UNSAFE JI BLDG

MET WITH OWNER OK TO ISSUE PERMIT 6 7 24 JI BLDG
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

Result:

violations
Scheduled: 05/17/2024 Completed: 05/17/2024
violaticns:
Uncorrected
Comments:

BUTLDING ZTnSpect o oHN NP e 22 ER TR e el
Status: Partially Complied Result: Partially cComplied
Scheduled: 07/10/2024 completed: 07/09/2024

violations:

Uncorrected

Comments:

EUE DTG TS RE Gl OS5 AT EMEE L 2B ER T B e S e D S

Status: partially Complied Result: Partially Complied
Scheduled: 06/07/2024 Completed: 06/07/2024
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

TR I e AR

Status: partially Complied Result: Partially Complied
Scheduled: 08/22/2024 Completed: 08/21/2024
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

e e TR VO s T Y E XY T e i e s L G X SR )
JUILDING Tnspectiontt|ONNVIMRELLIZZERTIE T T e
Status: partially Complied Result: Partially Complie

Scheduled: 10/03/2024 Completed: 10/03/2024



vi{olations:
uncorrectad

Comments:

F}

FOL oWz UBEIRE IS et

iyt s R

status: Partially Com ResuTt: Partially Complied
scheduled: 12/04/2024 completed: 12/04/2024

violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:




32480 MOUND STE 3
WARREN MI 48092

OLD WARREN INVESTMENT CORP
Occupant: LUXURIOUS FLORAL INC
Filer:

pate Filed: 12/04/2019 Date c]osed 02/18/2020 Status: CLOSED

Complaint:
TRAILER IN REAR OF BUILDING. -SW
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

Er e

T

Status: V1o1at1ons Resu]t. V1o1at1ons
Scheduled: 12/04/2019 Completed: 12/04/2019
violations:
Corrected ' SECTION 17.02(S) - OPEN STORAGE REQUIRES APPROVAL OF THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT AND MAY

REQUIRE A VARIANCE FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS. REMOVE ALL ITEMS STORED OUTSIDE. IF
OPEN STORAGE IS DESIRED, SUBMIT A SITE PLAN AND OBTAIN APPROVALS AS REQUIRED.

Comments:

EO G PR peCt OnaISt ST E VENWATR TRONT (0 e e e R R S VO R R
Status: comp11ed Result: Complied
Scheduled: 02/18/2020 completed: 02/18/2020

violations:

Uncorrected

Comments:




b gt e Feisd T TPHEOA
'[Bropenty inTormation::
12-13-04-103-007
WARREN, MI 48092 . Lot: Block:

owner:
Ooccupant:
Filer: Phone:
Date 12/04/2019 Status: CLOSED OLD COMPLAINT
complaint:
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:
Last Action:
L e e B b L S e S R T . Tk 3 R RPN A PR A SRR N PO R R AT ARSI $1 5
FEEL D INShECIIONAI fSpact on i | {/DERORAN WENSON e e e
Status: violations Result: violations
Scheduled: 05/26/2016 completed: 05/26/2016
violations:
Uncorrected SECTION 22.10(K) - OPERATING A BUSINESS WITHOUT A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. SUBMIT
APPLICATION TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT WITHIN 10 DAYS AND SCHEDULE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS.
Comments:

R

Status: HSCHedu1ed Result: Scheduled
Scheduled: 06/07/2016 Completed:
violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:
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ARREMN

Roman Nestorowicz, Chairman

William Clift, Vice-Chairman Zoning Board of Appeals
Paul Jerzy, Secretary Office of the City Council
Garry Walls, Asst. Secretary 5460 ARDEN, SUITE 505
Jon Green WARREN, MI 48092
Shaun Lindsey P; (586) 258-2060

Charles Perry [ (586) 268-0606

David Sophiea
Michael Assessor

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Warren Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing in the Warren Community Center
Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Michigan on:

WEDNESDAY: JANUARY 14, 2026 at 7:00 P.M.

Applicant: ALINA KOSHELOVSKA -USE-
Common Description: 32480 MIOUND STE 3

VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE-
Perform the C-2 use of permanent makeup in a PB zoning district.

PLEASE NOTE: WARREN’S ZONING ORDINANCE PROVIDES THAT THIS NOTICE BE SENT TO THOSE
PERSONS OWNING PROPERTY WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPERTY INVOLVED.

IF THE ADDRESS THIS NOTICE IS MAILED TO CONTAINS MORE THAN FOUR (4) DWELLING UNITS
LEASED BY DIFFERENT PERSONS, THIS NOTICE SHALL BE POSTED AT THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE.

Any person with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should
contact the Warren City Council Office at (586) 258-2052 — at least 48 hours in advance of the
meeting to request assistance.

You may e-mail: njones@cityofwarren.org or contact us by U.S. Mail at the address listed above,
to express any views you may have pertaining to this matter.

Sincerely,
Board of Appeals

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Angela Rogensues, President, At Large Mindy Moore, Secretary, Dist. 3 Jonathan Lafferty, Dist 2

MelodyMagee, Vice-President, Dist. 1 David Dwyer, Mayor Pro Tem, Asst. Sec'y, At Large  Gary Boike, Dist. 4
Henry Newnan, Dist. 5
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CITY OF WARREN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE REQUEST

APPLICANT: MIRSAD ZECEVIC
REPRESENTATIVE: HISHAM TURK

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27643 SCHOENHERR

PARCEL NUMBER: 12-13-14-430-032
ZONED DISTRICT: PB

REASON: Petitioner seeks variance to construct two minarets in the front setback.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

SECTION 5.11 - CHURCHES, SCHOOLS, LIBRARIES AND CIVIC CLUBS. Churches, synagogues,
mosques, public schools, public libraries, private educational institutions, funeral homes, community
buildings, country clubs, fraternal lodges or similar civic or social clubs shall be permitted with
permission of the Planning Commission pursuant to the standards set forth in section 22.14(b)(1) and

upon compliance with the following minimum requirements:

(8) Every building shall have a front yard of not less than thirty (30) feet. If a circular drive is proposed
in the front yard, a distance equal to the width of the drive shall be added to the front yard setback.

SECTION 12.06 - FRONT YARDS. In PB Districts, every building, for use other than residential, shall
have a front yard of not less than twenty-five (25) feet.

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Construct two minarets (religious symbolic towers) in the front setback that are 4' x 4' at the base, 30'
in height and to within 26' of the front property line along Schoenherr.

Previous Variance Requested: See attached sheet

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector 12/16/2025 12/19/2025 (P) (C)



CITY OF WARREN
Division of Buildings & Safety Engineering

NOTICE OF REJECTION

NAME OF APPLICANT: MIRSAD ZECEVIC

Your request for BUILDING PERMIT has been REJECTED, as
it does not meet the requirements of the City of Warren Zoning
Ordinance #30 as follows:

Section 5.11 - Churches, schools, libraries and civic clubs.
Churches, synagogues, mosques, public schools, public libraries, private
educational institutions, funeral homes, community buildings, country
clubs, fraternal lodges or similar civic or social clubs shall be permitted with
permission of the Planning Commission pursuant to the standards set forth
in section 22.14(b)(1) and upon compliance with the following minimum
requirements:

(8) Every building shall have a front yard of not less than thirty (30) feet. If
a circular drive is proposed in the front yard, a distance equal to the width of
the drive shall be added to the front yard setback.

Section 12.06 - Front vards.
In PB Districts, every building, for use other than residential, shall have a
front yard of not less than twenty-five (25) feet.

It is necessary for you to make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals to obtain a variance for
the above noted sections.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector
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COMMERCIAL SUBMISSIONS

CITY OF WARREN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE
Name of Applicant: MW\GA\ o coutt

Applicant’s Email Address: —_ ﬁz@efer email communication
Yoad Mellar (Proaidant -MAyd M'@‘wq'w)

Name and Address of Property Owner (if different)

Name of Representative: Hi\h& Telephone_
Representative’s Address: ___

Representative’'s Email Address: # p i
Mmr 4080

E/ refer email communication
Address of Property: 9—%‘{ 4 g(,ka(/\ ‘\U/_ &l
Parcel I.D. No. (as shown on tax bill): L2 - ?) lq LI 30 —0 ?) 9\

Purpose of Request,_ 1y QLY¢ AW \DU\\&\/\/\ é\ 3- MIW(A'.S @QNM Wl/(n\ nl,(/
archd Chnopy A M Gonke S Q‘ (hy lswloW»\

Please explain the nature of your hardship: 'Ow ‘ou’.\& W5 on o MA C‘od \)@& (S ey \re%w(}a,{su
® Rwaqee docte iy ongnlly Yol share. Toposd minaths wobd abc the magec ¥ necded
gt and estiudie vpdale-Cabile M"vmdl,«l Cioming b A BRuC T, .

he ot E\n\j/\ Jadoro ank Tocston the inclichnn (¥ 3 bAan  WOT avt cvenked |
(\tum vanaam 1y A o\kmﬁ& t‘?«' mw@m allaw mwwh\g\ A du hm/ﬁ-

Signature://%}\k/-wc/ Date: 1L/?’/ZK ;

The approval of'@ny land use or dimensional variance from the regulations of the Warren Zoning
Ordinance does NOT affect or rescind any requirement of the ordinance to obtain site plan approval,
Building Division permit or to otherwise comply fully with the Code of Ordinances, or other applicable

State or Federal regulations
ZBA Application.DOC  11/29/17



AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP OF LAND IN THE CITY OF WARREN

Yend Melkic

I, WE

OF

ress, Gity, ‘ p—
pf(’/.))ﬁ(zﬁ MKS\“X A,” AIaaAN
Title of Officer | Name of Company - _
BEING DULY SWORN, DEPOSE(S) AND SAY(S) THAT V\/I/\a. A A~ Fmasn
I/Wellt
/RECORDED LAND CONTRACT PURCHASER(S) /RECORDED DEEDHOLDER(S)

THE

OF LAND FOR WHICH SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN/WILL BE MADE TO THE CITY OF WARREN,
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN IN A:

PETITION FOR HEARING BY THE CITY OF WARREN BOARD OF APPEALS

FURTHER, THAT _ Mrsul  Zecowic *
Name(s) of Person(s)
THE S(Cf(,’!wv\ ' OF M A’S“\% A [~ F’V/C’j a4 n *
Title of Office’r Name of Company !

o
ress, City, State ‘ P glepnone

IS/ARE/MY/OUR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE(S) IN THE PROCESSING OF SAID PETITION.

FURTHER, DEPONENT SAYS NOT.
: SIGNED

SIGNED

*Leave blank if not applicable

STATE OF MIC GAN
COUNTY OF VO
P
%T\ZSLO ' D/?Y OF mﬁlﬁ’lbd/ 2075  BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME

MirsGE ) ecFOME KNOWN TO BE THE INDIVIDUAL (S) NAMED IN
ANWHO EXEL,UTED THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVLF%? THE PURPOSE AS STATED, AND

- DID.SO OF
RI\% nsa'#e OF MICHIGAN | _

oA SOUNTY OF MAGON® <§/ AL ) 3"‘

1,2031 E
Ny Bom mxummmof'l i NOTARY PUBLIC, FW/ NTT GAN
Aty h e County MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: \D }i Ll\g%l/

Rk ****************i—**v‘:i:‘:iu‘w‘;:‘(x*{r*w’r*i%xwxzx*w‘;*z’sxawxnwxxxx%ii:'ciw’n‘n‘n‘c*r’r xxxxx *kkkHEFhTkk% %ok dkkodekdeokkkkdkk

NOTICE TO OWNER
If a representative appears on your behalf, they must be informed on all pertlnent data relative to your
request. Failure to answer any question from the Board could result in your request being delayed or
denied. IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOU appear in person.

ZBA Application.DOC 11/29/17
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Non-use variances relate to the modification of applicable area, dimension or structural regulations. The concurring vote
of five {5) members of the Board shall be required to approve a non-use variance. No variation frem the provisions or
requirements of this article shall be authorized by the Board unless the Board finds that the applicant has
demonstrated all of the following to establish there is a practical difficulty in complying with the article
reguirement.

The reason you are seeking the variance must be something that is beyond your control. You cannot Justify approval of a
variance on the simple contention that it is inconvenient to follow the rules. What extraordinary situation affects only your
property and no others in the vicinily or zone?

Use the space provided helow to demonstrate how your request will meet the following criteria for a non-use
variance.

Unreasonable impact/burden. Strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk or density requirements
would unreasonably prevent the applicant from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would be unnecessarily

burdensome,
Qur bildin, 1 ned rtcom\u.}& G G MO _AfA ‘thof i1 n & I’\x\,ﬂﬁ"'\ rwl
e SA A@d 3 ») '-1 AN J (‘) A ALY \L_.‘ 2 ? 0Nt 4 (WVAARRTET Y WOULIA -
' Nepled QOANLCAGN . Gmd. g W weda) willy YL \R_}
Yohba s,
Not self-imposed . The condition was not created by the applicant or a previous owner of the property or reasonably
discoverable by the owner. _
ALY A ARV AL 190 g AW A1y A LA L '! |

1 &) tfa SRR, A _'ll.h_ ﬂ,-td Ak

Property unigue. The property has unique physical features or characteristics; or the plight is due to unique
circumstances of this property and is not due to general neighborhood conditions,

alans il th d\m MMKM”-% or ;mowﬁ%l-

Not a detriment. Granting the variance will not result in detriment to nearby properties; will not impair an adequate supply
of light and air to the adjacent properties; will not impair the property values in the surrounding area; and will not cause

5uﬁhcsafetym:&ﬁ\m fm&w\ Jh refitnu widdl MM wvﬂ‘a mFu’m o m

M | R MO TR A VAL ‘ LTANLY
oo, the et T A - M\rdm\m chL Lm"d
Wrdlad. J )

Not personal pr ecynomic. The variance request is not primarily related to personal or economic hardship, rather, it is
related to the unique features of the property.

20, kY o commwidy EWL&I‘L“&'Q/\)‘M-&M L gom rwmbers &7 frweiil
(_ML_AE_&&Q@_%JM fopby

Necessary. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that




TO: The Planning Department of the City of Warren

iiird AI-Furiaan

Proposal: To build 2 minarets (religious towers) one at each side of the proposed new front entrance
canopy and porch (as per plan).

Our building sits on a main road yet is not recognizable as a mosque due to it's originally built shape.
Proposed canopy and minarets would give the mosque it's needed architectural and esthetic update
while minimally crossing established setback lines. Every community deserves to associate their
center with its intended purpose. Currently our community does not enjoy this due to the existing

building features and general appearance.

With Schoenherr being one of the main busy roads, it will also help with traffic and safety as minarets
would provide a new landmark so that it's easily located, and sharp and sudden slowdowns to enter

the driveway that potentially can cause accidents, are avoided.

The existing building features and location of the property, including it's setbacks were not created by
the applicant. This variance is the absolute minimum necessary to allow construction of the minaret,

without which the structure cannot be built.
The proposed minaret's design and height are consistent with other religious and community

structures in the vicinity, and the variance will not diminish adjacent property values or impact public
safety. On the contrary, we believe that our new look will only improve the existing building and the

neighborhood in general.

We have done many projects with the city since purchasing property, striving to be exemplary part of
this community and bring value to the city and our neighborhood. We are looking forward to making
this project a reality.

Please NOTE:

1. Minarets (32 square feet in total) are not additional space for prayer and will not affect the

amount of visitors mosque has.
2. The Mosque does not work on the basis of membership, and our proposed project is the effort

of already present and established community that wants to identify its religious center with it’s

purpose.
3. Call to the Prayer Speakers are not part of the proposed project, only esthetic and architectural

update to our Religious Center.

Sincerely,

Sejad Melkic
President — Masjid Al-Furqaan



27643 SCHOENHERR 09/10/2025
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-14-430-032

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Construct two minarets (religious symbolic towers) in the front
setback that are 5’ x 5’ at the base, 35 in height and to within 23’
of the front property line along Schoenherr.

The petitioner's request was DENIED as written,

2025091002
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27643 Schoenherr 712215
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PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Sejad Melkic, Masjid Al-Furgaan
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Hisharm Turk / Turk Associates Inc.
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27643 Schoenherr

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-14-430-032

ZONE: PB
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VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:
Build a canopy over the rear middle door to no less than nineteen (19) feet of the
rear property line as per the plan.
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The Petitioner's request has been GRANTED.
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27643 Schoenherr 1/14/2015
PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Sejad Melkic, Masjid Al-
Furgaan ?
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Hisham Turk .k
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27643 Schoenherr -
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-14-430-032
ZONE: PB
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VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1. Waive the required wall or greenbelt and allow the construction of
a 6' high vinyl fence along the south 40 feet of the west offset
property line and along the south 117.72 feet of the offset
property line to a point 30 feet from the east property line
(Schoenherr Road) as per the plan.

. The petitioner's request was GRANTED.
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27643 Schoenherr 8/M13/14

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Saled, Masjld Al-Furgaan/
Dr. Alan Hendra

{Rescission of Conditions from 7/23/14)

REPRESENTATIVE: Hisham Turk/Sejad Malkic

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 27843 Schoenherr

LEGAL DESCRIPTION; 13-14-430-032

ZONE: PB

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission ta

b,

yatm pasoadde gsen

VWA, 2H L A

1. Allow a religious facillty {0 no less than fifteen (15) foet of the south propery lina,

2. Allow a religlous facilily to no less than thirty two {32) feel and wight (8) inches of

tha rear property line as per the plan.

3. Allew a religious facility en a (ot {hat is 85 fee! wide and 118 feet deap, as per the plan.

4. Ratain the existing wall at four (4) feet as par (he plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 6.1 ltem 8: Churches... Two (2) side yards seiback of not less than twenty (20) feat.

Section 6.11 Item 11: Churches... rear yard of not [sss than fory five (45) feel.

Section 8.11 ltem 2: Churehes.., Lot widih of not less than one hundred (100) feel and & lot depih of not less than two
hundrad (200) fast.

Section 6,11 Item 5: Churches... six (8) fool wall or eight (8) foot greenball lo be provided whera the sila abuts a
residential dislrict or residantial use.

The conditions imposed in the motion for approval from 7123/14 were

rescinded. Approval GRANTED withoul conditions on items 1, 2, and 2. Jlem

number 4 the applicant must relsin a six loot wall ae per ardinance,
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12-13-14-430-032 27643 SCHOENHERR Subdivision: DOVER HEIGHTS SUB #2

WARREN, MI 48088 Lot: 325 & 326 Block:

SN P SL TS

Occupant: MIRSAD ZECEVIC
Filer:

[Enforcerient ‘
Date Filed: 11/15/2023 pate Closed: 08/14/2025 Status: CLOSED OLD COMPLAINT

Complaint:

CALLER STATES EVERY FRIDAY AT 2PM THE PARKING LOT IS NOT LARGE ENOUGH FOR CHURCH SERVICES AND VEHICLES ARE
PARKING UP/DOWN THE SIDE STREETS CAUSING ISSUES OF TRYING TO TRAVEL TO/FROM SCHOENHERR......RB

Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

)
Status: ResuTt:
Scheduled: Completed:
violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:
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2 27643 SCHOENHERR Subdivision: DOVER HEIGHTS SUB #2

WARREN, MI 48088 Lot: 325 & 326 B1ock
Owner. MASIID AL-FURQAAN
Occupant: MASIID AL-FURQAAN
Filer:

TN TO AT,

Ehs

Date Filed: 11/15/2016 pate Claosed: 08/14/2025 Status: CLOSED OLD COMPLAINT
Complaint:

CONSTRUCTION BEING DONE SHAKING NELGHBORS HOUSES, FENCE NOT UP YET, WALEL REPAIR NOT FINALIZED
Last action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

status: Result:

scheduled: Completed:
viglations:
Uncorrected

Comments:
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12—13—14—430—032 27643 SCHOENHERR Subd1v1s1on' DOVER HEIGHTS SUB #2
WARREN, MI 48088 Lot: 325 & 326 Block:

Nare EnForaTion

TR T Ty 1

owner: MASJID AL-FURQAAN

Occupant: MASJID AL-FURQAAN

Fi1er:

Date Filed: 09/03/2016 pate c1osed: 10/25/2016 Status: comp11ed

Complaint:
ﬂINT OF TRENCH FOR FOOTINGS FOR NEW WALL CAUSING DISREPAIR FOR NEIGHBORS FENCE. MRS SELLEKE @ -

Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

Status: Not Comp11ed Resu]t Not Complied
Scheduled: 09/01/2016 Completed: 09/03/2016
violations:
uncorrected
comments:

status: Part1a11y COmp11ed Result: partially Complied

scheduled: 09/06/2016 completed: 09/06/2016
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

ALSO EXPOSED YARD ALSO EXPOSED YARD WITH POOL. MUST INSTALL OR PLACE TEMP FENCING UNTIL INSTALLED.

HAS ZBA APPROVAL T HAS ZBA APPROVAL TO INSTALL WALL. SHOULD BE DONE SOON.

4 ‘_v

[Finalf Ins

sore AT

Resu]t Part1a11y COmp11ed

Status:

Scheduled: 09/21/2016 completed: 09/21/2016
violations:
uncorrected
Comments:

TEMP FENCING INSTA TEMP FENCING INSTALLED. NOW WALITING ON WALL INSTALL.

Status. No Violation Result: No Violation
Scheduled: 10/21/2016 completed: 10/25/2016
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

WALL ON SCHEDULE A WALL ON SCHEDULE AND NEIGHBOR DEALING WITH INSURANCE CO.
VERY MINOR REPAIRS ARE NEEDED. FB
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12-13-14-430-032 27643 SCHOENHERR subdivision: DOVER HEIGHTS SUB #2

WARREN, MI 48088 Lot: 325 & 326 Block:
[REREFTaTaE = '

owner:
occupant:
Filer:

R ToreanenE I tormatlon L. e

[

pate Filed: 05/20/2016 pate Closed: 11/17/2016 status: Resolved

CompTlaint:
PERMIT FOR WALL OBTAINED ABATE

Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

Status Complied Result:

Complied
scheduled: 11/17/2016 Completed: 11/17/2016
violations:
uUncorrected
comments:

scheduling Comment REPLACE MASON. WALL, PATCH/SEAL PARKING LOT/SRIPE PARKING LOT PER APP SITE PLAN
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27643 SCHOENHERR Subdivision: B #2
WARREN, MI 48088 Lot: 325 & 326 Block:

T

L\".. VTR

owner:

occupant:

Ccomplaint:
DOING DEMO AND ELECTRICAL WORK WITHOUT PERMITS.
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

PRI

BUILDING Inspection’| HOSEA CRUMPLER .. o R
Status: Locked out ResuTt: Locked out

scheduled: 01/02/2015 completed: 01/02/2015
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

INSPECTION NOTES LOCKED OUT, LEFT MY CARD.




27643 SCHOENHERR
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Roman Nestorowicz, Chairman

William Clift, Vice-Chairman Zoning Board of Appeals
Paul Jerzy, Secretary Office of the City Council
Garry Walts, Asst. Secretary 5460 ARDEN, SUITE 505
Jon Green WARREN, MI 48092
Shaun Lindsey P: (586) 258-2060
Charles Perry F: (586) 268-0606

David Sophiea
Michael Assessor

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Warren Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing in the Warren Community Center
Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Michigan on:

WEDNESDAY: JANUARY 14, 2026 at 7:00 P.M.

Applicant: MIRSAD ZECEVIC
Common Description: 27643 SCHOENHERR

VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED: Permission to:
Construct two minarets (religious symbolic towers) in the front setback that are 4’ x 4’ at the

base, 30" in height and to within 26’ of the front property line along Schoenherr.

PLEASE NOTE: WARREN’S ZONING ORDINANCE PROVIDES THAT THIS NOTICE BE SENT TO THOSE
PERSONS OWNING PROPERTY WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPERTY INVOLVED.

IF THE ADDRESS THIS NOTICE IS MAILED TO CONTAINS MORE THAN FOUR (4) DWELLING UNITS
LEASED BY DIFFERENT PERSONS, THIS NOTICE SHALL BE POSTED AT THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE.

Any person with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should
contact the Warren City Council Office at (586) 258-2052 — at least 48 hours in advance of the

meeting to request assistance.

You may e-mail: njones@cityofwarren.org or contact us by U.S. Mail at the address listed above,
to express any views you may have pertaining to this matter.

Sincerely,
Board of Appeals

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Angela Rogensues, President, At Large Mindy Moore, Secretary, Dist. 3 Jonathan Lafferty, Dist. 2

Melody Magee, Vice-President, Dist. 1 David Dwyer, Mayor Pro Tem, Asst. Sec'y, At Large  Gary Boike, Dist. 4
Henry Newnan, Dist. 5



CITY OF WARREN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE REQUEST

APPLICANT: MY GRANITE COMPANY LLC KELLY JONES
REPRESENTATIVE: TIM STOREY

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 14230 11 MILE

PARCEL NUMBER: 12-13-24-126-039

ZONED DISTRICT: M-3

REASON: Petitioner seeks variance to retain front yard setback.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

SECTION 17.02 (A) - INDUSTRIAL STANDARDS. Each lot in M-3 districts shall have a front yard of
not less than 150",

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Retain a 33.04' front setback on an existing building located in an M-3 zoning district.

Previous Variance Requested: See attached sheet

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector 12/19/2025 12/22/2025 (P) (C)




CITY OF WARREN
Division of Buildings & Safety Engineering

NOTICE OF REJECTION

NAME OF APPLICANT: MY GRANITE COMPANY LLC - KELLY JONES

Your request for BUILDING PERMIT has been REJECTED, as it
does not meet the requirements of the City of Warren Zoning
Ordinance #30 as follows:

Section 17.02 (a) - Industrial standards.
Each lot in M-3 districts shall have a front yard of not less than 150".

It is necessary for you to make application to the
Zoning Board of Appeals to obtain a variance for the
above noted sections.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector



S 2. :
$ 260 50/ 1Y 25
16 PLANS BEING SUBMITTED MUST BE PRE-FOLDED
A COPY OF ALL DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY FOR
COMMERCIAL SUBMISSIONS

CITY OF WARREN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

PL PRINT TYPE
Name of Applicant; KC“\! Songé ( My M’Pnn\] LLS)

Adress —_Telephone!

O prefer email communication

Applicant's Email Address
Name and Address of Property Owner (if different) DirKes Mamammm‘— LLE (Willjam Dirkes)

Name of Representative: "rgm 3. Storey (Storey Eng,‘ngﬂ.‘g)Telephone:-__
Representative's Acdress: [ M

Representative's Email Address: -___ (K prefer email communication
Address of Property,_ /Y220 ) M; le fiag;;, Wadten , 4] Y6069

Parcel |.D. No. (as shown on tax bill);_ /9 =24~ [2le=-039
Purpose of Request.__ 7ot Yol Sedbosrit, (5ee. afached Varignce. Reavest lebe,
Duted s2/uf25)

Please explain the nature of your hardship:
(See. attuched Votimre Convest \ether Debes 12./11[25)

Ty | .
Signature: GKO W}J\ Date: JZ! ‘O' 20

The approval of any Iar\Q/ e gr dimensional variance from the regulations of the Warren Zoning
Ordinance does NOT affect of rescind any requirement of the ordinance to obtain site plan approval,
Building Division permit or to otherwise comply fully with the Code of Ordinances, or other applicable
State or Federal regulations

ZBA Application.DOC 11/29/17




AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP OF LAND IN THE CITY OF WARREN

Kehw M Soves

gddress C!ty, State ‘ Tele hone
Title of Officer Naaﬂe o; Company i 3 &Slj

BEING DULY SWORN, DEPOSE(S) AND SAY(S) THAT

I, WE

I/We/lt
/RECORDED LAND CONTRACT PURCHASER(S) 2O /RECORDED DEEDHOLDER(S)

OF LAND FOR WHICH SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN/WILL BE MADE TO THE CITY OF WARREN,
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN IN A:

PETITION FOR HEARING BY THE CITY OF WARREN BOARD OF APPEALS

FURTHER, THAT H@\ M ’Sane g

Name(s) of Pe son(s)

THE_G1ene cal (Manage oF M&ﬁmn&ﬁam@nng_JML@m& s
Title of Officer e of Company j“
OF m
ss, Cily, State P elephone

IS/ARE/MY/OUR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE(S) IN THE PROCESSING QF SAID PETITION.

FURTHER, DEPONENT SAYS NOT. \
SIGNED

SIGNED

*Leave blank if not applicable.

STATE OF MIGHIGAN
COUNTY OF
oNTHIS_ 1A bay oF DELEMBER , 2025 , BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME
K BLLT JONES - TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE INDIVIDUAL (S) NAMED IN

AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT, FOR THE PURPOSE AS STATED, AND
ACKNOWLEDGED THAT__j¢£L2¥ __ DID SO OF 77/57/{ OWN FREE WILL AND DEED.

Notary Publc - Stae of Nichigan NOTARY PUBLIC, MAZgM B COUNTY, MICHIGAN
My CommissionyExpiresc%nJv 24, 2031 MY COMMISSION EXP'RES I ] 2 /)
WCHINENAtveGotnty

SANTINO DEBENEDETT!

ﬂ*******i**\t* *********************\i****'Ar***********************i**********************i*

NOTICE TO OWNER

If a representative appears on your behalf, they must be informed on all pertinent data relative to your
request. Failure to answer any question from the Board could resuit in your request being delayed or
denied. IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YOU appear in person.

ZBA Appllcltlon.DOC 11120117




ntLLC

City of Warren Planning Department August 19, 2025
One City Square, Suite #315
Warren, MI 48093

RE: LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION FOR MGC GRANITE
14230 EAST ELEVEN MILE ROAD, WARREN, MI 48089

To Whom It May Concem:

As Owner of the property known as 14230 East Eleven Mile Road (Tax # 12-13-24-126-039), please
accept this letter as my authorization to allow our Tenant, Kelly Jones with MGC Granite and their
consultant, Tim S. Storey of Storey Engineering Group to apply for site plan approval, special approvals,
variances, permits, etc. on our behalf and to represent Dirkes Management LLC with respect to the
proposed Outdoor Storage at the site and all related concemns & approvals at the property.

Should Wstions or if additional information is needed, please do not hesitate to contact our
office at ‘

Thank youl

Sincerely, \

-

William Dirkes
Land Owner

Cc: Kelly Jones
Tim Storey

S:\SEG\2024 Projects\2024-012 MGC Granite + Design - Warren\Admin\Authorization Letter-8-19-25.doc



IpRe

\)

%/AHHEN

ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZED CONTACT(S)

NOTE: This form only needs to be completed and signed If someone other than the owner,
professional, or applicant Is being authorized as an additional contact on the project.

pate: _O¢Ctober ?.:Z' 2028

RE: Address: /Y2 . Eleven Mile £d. e 9

Brief project description: MMEL ocdme Stocage.

To whom it may concern:

KC“ JoNes

(applicant), me_ﬁmem,(l MQnGJw (title)

of

l

QCJGvanite ¢ N Sain (company name), do hereby authorize

the following person/people to act as &n additional contact(s) for the above-referenced project:

Name: __\in_S. Stsrey
Company Name: N

Phone Number:
Email Address:

Company Address IR

Phone Number:
Email Address:

Name:
Company Name:
Company Address:

Phone Number:
Email Address:

If you ne eached by phone at- or
email at .

Signature/of Ap li@nt



STOREY ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC Tim S. Stomsy, PE
CIVIL ENGINEERS / LAND SURVEYORS / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS President

Chief Zoning Inspector December 11, 2025

City of Warren Building Division SEG Project No. 2024-009
One City Square, Suite 305

Warren, Mi 48093

RE: APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE - 14230 11 MILE ROAD
SECTION 24, CITY OF WARREN, MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Dear Zoning Inspector:

Attached herewith, please find 14 copies of the proposed site plans, completed Application for one
requested variances and requisite fee associated with the above referenced property. The requested
variance is considered to be a Non-use Variance and is explained in detail below.

Variance Reguest — Front Yard Setback Variance

The applicant is requesting a Front Yard Setback Variance to allow the north building setback to be
33.04 feet instead of 150 feet. This variance request for the existing building on parcel 13-24-126-
039 is being requested in order to meet with City Planning recommendations.

The existing building was built in 1979 at the time that the property was split. The distance from the
building to the 11 Mile Road right of way line is 283.53 feet. However, after the property was split the
resulting front yard setback taken to the north line of the parcel is 33.04 feet. This is an existing
condition due to the size and shape of the property. Therefore, without the setback variance, the
existing building which is 46 years old will not be in conformance with the zoning ordinance for the

M-3 zoning district.

The following is a written explanation detailing how the requested front yard setback variance
satisfies the six (6) practical difficulty standards outlined in Section 20.23 of the Zoning Ordinance:

1. Unreasonable Impact/Burden.

Strict compliance with the front yard setback requirement would render the existing parcel
unbuildable. Subsequently, the existing building would need to be torn down. Requiring the existing
building to be removed would unreasonably prevent the applicant from using the property for the
permitted use and would be unnecessarily burdensome.

Without the requested variance, the Owner would have to remove the existing building and the
business would have to find another location for their business. The parcel was split in 1979 when
the building was built and it was approved by the City of Warren Assessing Department at that time.
Clearly, if there were no building here, the tenant would have to relocate their business to another

property.
2. Not Self-Imposed.



Zoning Inspector December 11, 2025
RE: 14230 11 Mile Road SEG Project No. 2024-012

Warren, Michigan Page 2

The condition was nof self created by the applicant or a previous owner of the property nor was it
reasonably discoverable.

Although the parcel was split by the owner 46 years ago, it was done so with the permission and
knowledge of the City. If the Owner had been told that the split would not be allowed due to a front
yard setback issue which would render the parce! unbuildable, they would not have split it. it appears
the City standards for parcel splits at the time was less than what today’s standard is. The resulting
parcel is small, only 150 feet from north to south, therefore the size & shape of the parcel is what is
leading to the requirement to obtain the front yard setback variance. The Owner was not informed by
the City in 1979 that there was a setback issue.

3. Property Unique.

The property has unique physical features or characteristics and ithe plight is due fo unigue
circumstances of this property. '

The parcel is too smali to allow any building to be constructed on it and meet the setbacks.
Therefore, the requested variance is due to the size & shape of the property.

4, Nof a Defriment,

Granting the front yard setback variance will not result in a detriment to nearby properties and will
not impair the property values in the surrounding area nor will it cause public safefy concerns.

Allowing the front yard setback variance and subsequentiy to allow the existing building to remain on
site maintains maximum useable area of the property for the business and any future business that
may one day uiilize the site and is consistent with the approvals obtained in 1979. There is an
existing Ingress-Egress easement that was created in 1979 to allow legat access to the parcel and is
shown on the attached site plan. Granting the setback variance and allowing the existing building to
remain allows for higher property values and is an asset to the surrounding properties.

5. Not Personal or Economic.

The variance request is not primarily related to personal or economic hardship, rather, it is related fo
the unique features of the property.

Allowing the front yard setback variance and subsequently to allow the existing building to remain on
site maintains maximum useable area of the property for the business and any future business that
may one day ulilize the site and is consistent with the approvals obtained in 1979. There is an
existing Ingress-Egress easement that was created in 1979 to allow legal access to the parcel and is
shown on the attached site plan. Granting the setback variance and allowing the existing building to
remain allows for higher property values and is an asset to the surrounding properties. The parcel is
small, oniy 150 feet from north to south, therefore the size & shape of the parcel is what is leading to
the requirement to obtain the front yard setback variance.



Zoning Inspector December 11, 2025

RE: 14230 11 Mile Road SEG Project No. 2024-012
Warren, Michigan Page 3
6. Necessary.

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar
fo that enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity.

The setback variance is vital to the very existence of the building and the existing business and any
future businesses to be located at this site and will allow the property to benefit from similar reduced
setbacks common in the area and at that time.

The setback variance will allow the continued use of the building that was built in 1979. Having to
remove the existing building would be an enormous hardship on the owner. The existing building
area is necessary and vital to the owner's business.

We feel that granting the variance is consistent with the spirit of the zoning ordinance and
demonstrates that the City of Warren is a forward thinking City concerned about keeping its
businesses viable while protecting the rights of the public and protecting the environment.

Please review the attached information and let me know if yod feel that these requests are ready to
be placed on the agenda of the ZBA, or if we will need to submit any additional information at this

time.

We appreciate your assistance and look forward to continuing to work with you as we move forward.

SWny questions regarding the above information, please do not hesitate to contact me
a

Thank you.
Sincerely,

STOREY ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC

Tim S. Storey, PE, LEED AP
President

Cc: Kelly Jones — MGC Granite
William Dirkes - Dirkes Management

SI\SEG\2024 Projects\2024-012 MGC Granite + Design - Warren\Admin\Variance\Variance Request 12-11-25.doc



14220, 14230, 14240, Eleven Mile Rd.
Dirkes Industrieg,’ Inc,

Request granted at Meeting of Aug. 13, 1975 to
erect 80! x 160' building to within 60! of front
property line and within 5! of east property line

14230 Eleven Mile Road

Carl E, Dirkes

GRANTED~~ permigsion to construct a 105 ft,
X 105 ft, industrial building to
within 5 feet of the rear property
line, Meeting of 4-11-79



14220 E. Eleven Mile Rd. : 3 2 Parc=(CS .
Carl E. Dirkes, Bitkes Industries Inc. CMORTH OF 14220 ] UiE.

TABLED at the meeting of 6-22-77 until
7-13-77.

Request granted at the meeting of July 13, 1977 to

. construct an 80 ft. x 120 ft. building to within 48

ft. of the fromt property line and to within 5 ft. .
of the west side property line. |

14220 ELEVEN MILE ' 05/08/2024
| LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-24-126-037

'VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1) Erect an off-premise monument sign.
2) Erect a monument sign in an R-1-P zone.

The petitioner's request was APPROVED as written.

14240 Eleven Mile 12M1/2013
PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: American Industdal! Inc. -
USE-
REPRESENTATIVE: Metro Detroit Signs/Kevin Deters
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 14240 11 Mile Road.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-24-126-038
ZONE: M-3 & R-1-P

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE-

. Retain a ground sign as follows: 42" x 71" = 20.7’, &' in overall height, 1.5'
under clearance, setback 13' from the front (north) property line and 9’ of the
driveway, in the R-1-P zone, as per the pian.

Petitioner's request was GRANTED.

"
L]

i



12~ 13 24 126 039 14230 11 MILE
WARREN, MI 48089 Lot: Block:

Mﬂq» i e YA N b 2
by

amebInformatio

erR e

Ber o onida,

Owner: DIRKES MANAGEMENT LLC
Occupant: MY GRANITE COMPANY

Date F11ed 05/28/2024 Date Closed: ) Status In Progress

Complaint:
OUTDOOR STORAGE W/0 APPROVAL, WALL SIGN W/O A PERMIT.

8/30/2024 - KELLY SIGN VARIANCE IS APPROVED, MOVING FORWARD ON THE SIGN. GETTING APPROVAL TODAY TO
COMMISSION A SITE PLAN. JK

Last Action Date: Last Inspection: 01/16/2026

Last Action:

{0

Status: violations Result: V1o1at1ons

Scheduled: 05/29/2024 Completed: 05/29/2024
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

scheduTling Comment SEND LETTER OUTDOOR STORAGE W/O APPROVAL, WALL SIGN W/O A PERMIT.

6/5/2024 - RECIEVED A CALL FROM KELLY (586.777.7722 EX 1), SHE SAID THAT SHE WORKED WITH
FRANK REGARDING THE FENCE AND HE SAID IT IS OK TO STORE THE GRANITE OUTDOOR WITH THE FENCE,
THAT IS WHY THEY RUSHED THE FENCE INSTALLATION. SHE SAID SHE DID NOT KNOW THEY NEED A SITE
PLAN. SHE SAID SHE WILL TRY TO FIND A SITE PLAN, I SAID I WOULD ALSO TRY TO LOCATE A SITE
PLAN. UPON REVIEW, THERE IS NO SITE PLAN AND THE FENCE PERMIT WAS APPROVED ON 1/3/2024 RY
EM.

atatuS' Part1a11y complied Result: Part1a11y COmp11ed
Scheduled: 06/14/2024 Completed: 06/14/2024
violations:
Uncorrected
comments:

SEE KELLY.PER KELL SEE KELLY.
PER KELLY, THEY ARE WORKING WITH A SIGN COMPANY FOR A PERMANENT SIGN, BANNER SIGN IS
TEMPORARY UNTIL SIGN IS COMPLETE. KELLY IS WORKING WITH PLANNING AND A LICENSED
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR SITE PLAN. FOLLOW UP ON PROGRESS IN 30 DAYS. JK

20 5
Status: Partially Comp11ed Result: Partially Complied
Scheduled: 08/15/2024 Completed: 08/16/2024
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

8/15/2024 - SPOKE 8/15/2024 - SPOKE TO KELLY, SHE COMMISSIONED METRO SIGNS, SHOWED ME DOCUMENTATION AND SPOKE
ON SPEAKER TO THEM. THEY WILL BE TURNING IN THE SIGN PERMIT SHORTLY.
SITE PLAN INFO - THEY GOT A VARIANCE APPROVED AND ARE MOVING FORWARD. THEY ARE WAITING ON
ENGINEERING AND ONE OTHER DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL. JK

Status: Scheduled - Result: Scheduled
Scheduled: 09/19/2024 Completed:



1
violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

[FBLLOWUr, Thspeg i
status: Scheduled Result: ScheduTed

Scheduled: 01/16/2026 Completed;
violations:
uncorracted
Comiments:

Scheduling Comment ZBA STATUS? TENATIVELY WILL BE ON 1/14/26 AGENDA. STATUS OF WALL SIGNAGE?




14230 11 MILE
WARREN, MI 48089

Subdivision:
Lot: Block:

DIRKES MANAGEMENT LLC
MY GRANITE COMPANY

Filer:

Phone:
Phone:

Date Closed:

complaint:
TEMP GROUND SIGNS & ON ROW

Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

01/27/2023 Status: RESOLVED

FOLLOW-UP Inspection | BRIAN SCHUMAN = =~

Status: Complied
Scheduled: 01/27/2023

violations:

Uncorrected

comments:

Scheduling Comment MGC GRANITE

Result: complied
Completed: 01/27/2023

FIELD TNSPECTION Tnspect

ion | BRIAN SCHUMAN . ' . = W%

e

Status: violations
scheduled: 01/10/2023

violations:
Corrected

Result: violations
Completed: 01/10/2023

SECTION 4A.12 - OBTAIN PERMITS OR REMOVE ILLEGAL SIGNS.

A PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ERECTING, ALTERING, CHANGING OR REMODELING ANY SIGN OR SIGN

STRUCTURE.
Corrected

»

SECTION 4A.45 - TEMPORARY SIGN LOCATIONS PROHIBITED.

NO TEMPORARY SIGN SHALL BE ATTACHED TO A TREE, FENCE, UTILITY POLE, DRAIN OR FIRE ESCAPE OR
IMPAIR THE ACCESS TO A ROOF OR INGRESS OR EGRESS OF ANY STRUCTURE.

(®

NO TEMPORARY SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON ANY PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OR ANY PROPERTY REQUIRED FOR

PARKING.
comments:




14230 11 MILE
WARREN, MI 48089 Lot: Block:

Occupant: MY GRANITE COMPANY

Filer:

DIRKES MANAGEMENT LLC

Enforcement ‘Informatio

AR

Date Filed: 12/18/2018 Date Closed: 08/08/2019 Status: cComplied

Complaint:

NEW SIGNAGE NO PERMIT

Last Action Date:

Last Action:

Last Inspection:

FIELD INSPECTION Inspection | FRANK BADALAMENTE

Status: violations Result: violations

Scheduled: 12/18/2018 Completed: 12/18/2018
violations:
Corrected SECTION 4A.12 - A PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ERECTING, ALTERING, CHANGING OR REMODELING

Comments:

ANY SIGN OR SIGN STRUCTURE.

SECTION 17.02(S) - OPEN STORAGE REQUIRES APPROVAL OF THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT AND MAY
REQUIRE A VARIANCE FROM THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS. REMOVE ALL ITEMS STORED OUTSIDE. IF
OPEN STORAGE IS DESIRED, SUBMIT A SITE PLAN AND OBTAIN APPROVALS AS REQUIRED.

[FOLLOW-UP.‘Inspection | FRANK BADALAMENTE

R

Result: Complied

Status: Complied

Scheduled: 08/08/2019 Completed: 08/08/2019
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

SPOKE TO BUSINESS

SPOKE TO BUSINESS OWNER ON 12/27/18. HE WILL CONTACT PLANNING REGARDING OPEN STORAGE. ALSO
NEED TO RESURCH MORE THE SIGN IN FRONT OF 14220 11 MILE.
APPEARS TO BE A PERMIT ON FILE BUT INFO REGARDING WHAT TYPE OF SIGN. FB

SENT LETTER TO PROPERTY OWNER. LETTER SENT THROUGH 14220 ADDRESS (SAME ISSUE) FB
WEP FOR BUILDING OWNER CAME TO COUNTER ON 1/25/19 ASKED FOR

CTOR APPLY FOR PERMIT. I EXPLAINED PROP OWNER WILL HAVE TO
APPLY FOR VARIANCE IF SIGN TO INCLUDE BBUSINESS AT REAR BUILDING ON SEPERATE PARCEL. (OWNES
BOTH PARCELS) FB

TeNANT | -..c0 on 2/6/19 SAID HE WILL BE HIREING SOMEONE TO BEGIN
PROCESS FOR OPEN STORAGE ISSUE. FB

SIGN HAS BEEN REMOVED / FB




. Property informati

12-13-24-126-039 14230 11 MILE Subdivision:
WARREN, MI 48089 Lot: Block:

DEMEYER & ASSOCTATES INC Phone:
MY GRANITE COMPANY Phone:
Phone:
Date Filed: 01/15/2014 bate Closed: 03/01/2014 Status: CLOSED
Complaint:
MY GRANITE CO OPERATING W/O A COMPLETE C OF C PLUMBING IS LEFT 1/11/13
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

ZONING Ihspection | LYNNE MARTIN .. . TR A A T
Status: Complied Result: Complied

Scheduled: 03/01/2014 completed: 03/01/2014

violations:

Uncorrected

comments:

Scheduling Comment MY GRANITE C OF C COMPLETED.

R AR Aot ¥

Status: 1 ResuTlt: violations

Scheduled: 01/15/2014 Completed: 01/15/2014

violations:

Corrected SECTION 22.10(K) - OPERATING A BUSINESS WITHOUT A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.
FAILURE TO CALL FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND OBTAIN A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITHIN 30 DAYS
WILL RESULT IN A TICKET WITH FINES UP TO $1,000.00 PER DAY. AFTER 30 DAYS YOUR APPLICATION
WILL EXPIRE AND YOU WILL HAVE TO REAPPLY FOR NEW INSPECTIONS ALONG WITH THE FEE.
PLEASE CALL 586-574-4504 TO SCHEDULE INSPECTIONS.

comments:

Scheduling Comment MY GRANITE CO OPERATING W/O A C OF C FROM 1/11/13 PLMBING LEFT.




PrablSntd
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12-13-24-126-039 14230 11 MILE Subdivision:
WARREN, MI 48089 Lot: Block:

DEMEYER & ASSOCIATES INC
Occupant: WEBER INTERNATIONAL TIRE Phone:
Filer: Phone:

{Enforcement ;Informatio

Date Filed: 12/05/2012 Date Closed: 01/03/2013 Status: Resolved
Complaint:

Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

Status. V1o1at10ns Result: violations
Scheduled: 12/05/2012 Completed: 12/06/2012

violations:

uncorrected

comments:

NO COC NO COC - 10 DAYS (VERBAL)

[ZONING Inspection /| EVERETT ! R RS G IO R
Status: Complied . Result: Complied
Scheduled: 01/03/2013 Completed: 01/03/2013

violations:
Uncorrected

Comments:

ZONING Inspection | (EVERETT MURPHY SR R T
Status: Not Complied Result: Not Complied

scheduled: 12/20/2012 Completed: 12/20/2012
violations:
Corrected SECTION 22.10(K) - OPERATING A BUSINESS WITHOUT A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.

SUBMIT APPLICATION TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT WITHIN 10 DAYS AND SCHEDULE REQUIRED
INSPECTIONS.

A VIOLATION OF THIS PROVISION SHALL BE A MISDEMEANOR WHICH UPON CONVICTION SHALL BE
PUNISHED BY A FINE NOT TO EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) OR IMPRISONMENT FOR A TERM
NOT TO EXCEED NINETY (90) DAYS, OR BOTH, PLUS COSTS AND OTHER COURT IMPOSED SANCTIONS. EACH
DAY THAT A VIOLATION IS PERMITTED TO EXIST SHALL CONSTITUTE A SEPERATE OFFENSE.

Comments:
Scheduling Comment GRANITE PLACE. NO COC.

ZONING ‘Inspection’ |\ EVERETT MURPHY: &~ " . 3 %
Status: Not Complied Result: Not Complied
Scheduled: 12/18/2012 Completed: 12/19/2012

violations:

Uncorrected

Comments:

Scheduling Comment COC?
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ARREN

Roman Nestarowicz, Chairman

William Clift, Vice-Chairman Zoning Board of Appeals
Paul Jerzy, Secretary Office of the City Council
Garry Watts, Asst. Secretary 5460 ARDEN, SUITE 505

Jon Green WARREN, MI 48092

Shaun Lindsey P: (586) 258-2060
Charles Perry F: (586) 268-0606

David Sophiea

Michael Assessor

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Warren Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing in the Warren Community Center
Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Michigan on:

WEDNESDAY: JANUARY 14, 2026 at 7:00 P.M.

Applicant: MY GRANITE COMPANY LLC — KELLY JONES
Common Description: 14230 ELEVEN MILE

VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED: Permission to:
Retain a 33.04’ front setback on an existing building located in an M-3 zoning district.

PLEASE NOTE: WARREN’S ZONING ORDINANCE PROVIDES THAT THIS NOTICE BE SENT TO THOSE
PERSONS OWNING PROPERTY WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPERTY INVOLVED.

IF THE ADDRESS THIS NOTICE IS MAILED TO CONTAINS MORE THAN FOUR (4) DWELLING UNITS
LEASED BY DIFFERENT PERSONS, THIS NOTICE SHALL BE POSTED AT THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE.

Any persaon with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should
contact the Warren City Council Office at (586) 258-2052 — at |east 48 hours in advance of the
meeting to request assistance.

You may e-mail: njones@cityofwarren.org or contact us by U.S. Mail at the address listed above,
to express any views you may have pertaining to this matter.

Sincerely,
Board of Appeals

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Angela Rogensues, President, At Large Mindy Moore, Secretary, Dist. 3 Jonathan Lafferty, Dist 2

MelodyMagee, Vice-President, Dist. 1 David Dwyer, Mayor Pra Tem, Asst. Sec'y, At Large  Gary Boike, Dist. 4
Henry Newnan, Dist. 5
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CITY OF WARREN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - USE
SUMMARY OF VARIANCE REQUEST

APPLICANT: NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION RENTALS INC
REPRESENTATIVE: MARK ROYER

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 22586 RYAN

PARCEL NUMBER: 12-13-32-101-013
ZONED DISTRICT: MZ, M-1, R-1-P, R-1-C

REASON: Petitioner seeks variances related to open storage, maneuvering lane and a temporary fence.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

SECTION 4D.32. - SPECIFICATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL AREAS. All fences in residential areas shall be of
an ornamental type. Fences in residential areas shall not exceed four (4) feet in height and may be
constructed of either metal, iron, chain link, wire, ornamental aluminum, vinyl or solid material construction
such as wood, brick or masonry, except privacy fences allowed as provided in section 4D.33 may not exceed
six (6) feet in height.

SECTION 17.02 (S) - INDUSTRIAL STANDARDS. OPEN STORAGE OTHER THAN JUNK. ...The designated
area shall always be hard surfaced... ... the designated area may not exceed fifty (50) percent of the gross
floor area of the primary structure...

SECTION 7.01 - USES PERMITTED. Open storage is not a permitted use in R-1-C zoning districts.
SECTION 8.01 - USES PERMITTED. Open storage is not a permitted use in R-1-P zoning districts.

SECTION 4.32 (K) - OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS. ...shall be hard surfaced with concrete or
plant-mixed bituminous material (base may be stabilized gravel or equivalent)...

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1) Install a temporary 12" high wire fence with windscreen, inside of the concrete wall along the east property
line to provide visual relief until green space matures for a period of 1 year from the time of planting.

2) Exceed the allowed 445 sq/ft of open storage to a property that has a 890 sq/ft primary structure by 15,072
sq/ft for a total of 15,517 sq/ft of open storage with 14,658 sq/ft of it to be stored on a non-hard surface.

3) USE - Allow open storage in the east 125" of the property which is zoned R-1-P & R-1-C on a non-hard
surface.

4) Retain a 24' x 315' gravel maneuvering lane on the east side of the property.

No previous variances requested.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector 12/9/2025 12/17/2025 (P) (C)



CITY OF WARREN
Division of Buildings & Safety Engineering

NOTICE OF REJECTION

NAME OF APPLICANT: NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION RENTALS

Your request for BUILDING PERMIT has been REJECTED, as
it does not meet the requirements of the City of Warren Zoning
Ordinance #30 as follows:

SECTION 4D.32. - SPECIFICATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL AREAS.

All fences in residential areas shall be of an ornamental type. Fences in residential areas
shall not exceed four (4) feet in height and may be constructed of either metal, iron, chain
link, wire, ornamental aluminum, vinyl or solid material construction such as wood, brick

or masonry, except privacy fences allowed as provided in section 4D.33 may not exceed

six (6) feet in height.

SECTION 17.02 (S) - INDUSTRIAL STANDARDS. OPEN STORAGE OTHER
THAN JUNK.
...The designated area shall always be hard surfaced... ...the designated area may not
exceed fifty (50) percent of the gross floor area of the primary structure...

SECTION 7.01 - USES PERMITTED.
Open storage is not a permitted use in R-1-C zoning districts.

SECTION 8.01 - USES PERMITTED.
Open storage is not a permitted use in R-1-P zoning districts.

SECTION 4.32 (K) - OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS.
...shall be hard surfaced with concrete or plant-mixed bituminous material (base may be
stabilized gravel or equivalent)...

It is necessary for you to make application to the Zoning Board of Appeals
to obtain a variance for the above noted sections.

Brian Schuman, Zoning Inspector
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16 PLANS BEING SUBMITTED MUST BE PRE-FOLDED
A COPY OF ALL DOCUMENTS MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY FOR

COMMERCIAL SUBMISSIONS

CITY OF WARREN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

Name of Applicant; National Construction Rentals

adcress NN Telephonc
Applicant's Email Address._ ™ prefer email communication

Name and Address of Property Owner (if diﬁerent_

Name of Representative: Mark Royer Telephone: _

Representative's Adcres
Representative's Email Address: _ ™ prefer email communication

Parcel 1.D. No. (as shown on tax bill): 13-32-101-013

Purpose of Request; T0 maintain open storage that had been established decades ago by previous owners of

~Noy
the property. It should be noted that this type of open storage is adetintrusive to the neighbors.

Please explain the nature of your hardship:

Existing conditions for decades and the past owner.

4 ] ‘
Signature: (V/M / /SV/ Date: /7’/ 5”/2 5"

The approval of any land use ordimensional variance from the regulations of the Warren Zoning
Ordinance does NOT affect or rescind any requirement of the ordinance to obtain site plan approval,
Building Division permit or to otherwise comply fully with the Code of Ordinances, or other applicable

State or Federal regulations
ZBA Application.DOC 11/29117



AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP OF LAND IN THE CITY OF WARREN

I, WE James R. Mooneyham

S rrr——tE
p elephone

Address, City, State

THE Trustee OF _ 3901 E. 10th Ave,, LLC
Title of Officer ) Name of Company
BEING DULY SWORN, DEPOSE(S) AND SAY(S) THAT__3901 E. 10th Ave,, LLC
I/Wellt

/RECORDED LAND CONTRACT PURCHASER(S) X __/RECORDED DEEDHOLDER(S)

OF LAND FOR WHICH SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN/WILL BE MADE TO THE CITY OF WARREN,
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN IN A:

PETITION FOR HEARING BY THE CITY OF WARREN BOARD OF APPEALS

FURTHER, THAT, Mark Royer k
Name(s) of Person(s)
THE Regional Manager OF National Construction Rentals, Inc. "
Title of Officer Name of Company

or_ I
S, Lily, olaie P elepno

IS/ARE/MY/OUR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE(S) IN THE PROCESSING OF SAID PETITION.

FURTHER, DEPONENT SAYS NOT. /
SIGNED / /(7 L.S.

SlGNED > L.S.*
\/

*Leave blank if not applicable.

STATE OF MICHIGAN- (s e f wt/dw
COUNTY OF Ly d Ags.»zg;:, g

ONTHIS VI~ DAY OF besevidier 20 A4 BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME
da,md ooy h am/ , TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE INDIVIDUAL (S) NAMED IN

AND WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT FOR THE PURPOSE AS STATED, AND
ACKNOWLEDGED THAT DID SO OF __4«$ OWN FREE WILL AND DEED.

e ARNETYE t RAMIREL "

R oty bl Ctlorn MAri nefbe_ MW Lot sns” 79
NOTARY PUBLIC 428 AM/I&Q OUNTY, MlGﬁIGAN"w/
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:__G2p T o

*ﬁ***t**ﬂ****'k#*ﬁkk*****t***w********ﬂ*kt******wt*******ﬁ*ttk*****t***w******m\'***k**********k*********************

NOTICE TO OWNER

If a representative appears on your behalf, they must be informed on all pertinent data relative to your

request, Failure to answer any question from the Board could result in your request being delayed or

denied. IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED THAT YQU appear in person.

ZBA Applicatlon.DOC  11/20/17

By Commission ¥ 2414763
™ My Comm, Expires Sep 4, 2016

U R P

4.
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Non-use variances relate to the modification of applicable area, dimension or structural regulations. The concurring vote
of five {5) members of the Board shall be required to approve a non-use variance. No variation from the provisions or
requirements of this article shall be authorized by the Board unless the Board finds that the applicant has
demonstrated all of the foliowing to establish there is a practical difficulty in complying with the article
requirement.

The reason you are seeking the variance must be something that is beyond your control. You cannof justify approval of a
variance on the simple contention that it is inconvenient to follow the rules. What extraordinary situation affects only your
properly and no others in the vicinify or zone?

Use the space provided below to demonstrate how your request will meet the following criteria for a non-use
variance,

Unreasonable impact/burden. Strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk or density requirements
would unreasonably prevent the applicant from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would be unnecessarily

burdensome.
The site has in the past number of decades always been open storage. Owner bought the property with the

belief that it was in compliance. Length & width of the property make it unusable for any other use.

Not self-imposed . The condition was not created by the applicant or a previous owner of the property or reasonably
discoverable by the owner.
The property has been open storage for decades. Current owner purchased the property a year ago. He was

under the impression it was already in compliance.

Property unique. The property has unique physical features or characteristics; or the plight is due to unigue
circumstances of this property and is not due to general neighborhood conditions.

The narrowness of the property makes it unsuitable for any other use.

Not a detriment. Granting the variance will not result in detriment to nearby properties; will not impair an adequate supply
of light and air to the adjacent properties; will not impair the property values in the surrounding area; and will not cause
public safety concerns.

An agreement with neighbors has been agreed upon. The owner is providing a 8 foot greenbelt with trees,

as well as a 6 foot tall concrete wall. In addition, a taller temporary fence will be added until the trees mature.

Not personal or economic. The variance request is not primarily related to personal or economic hardship, rather, it is
related to the unique features of the property.
Yes. The owner has agreed to additional conditions to satisfy neighbors at his own expense.

Necessary. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity.

Yes. The Ryan Road use has shifted from residential to light industrial. There are also three zoning districts
on this one site.




A land use variance allows property to be used for a specific use that otherwise is prohibited in the applicable zoning
district. The concurring vote of six (6) members of the Board shall be required to approve a land use variance. A land use
variance shall not be authorized by the Board unless the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated afl of

the criteria to establish an unnecessary hardship.

The reason you are seeking the variance must be something that js beyond your confrol, You cannot justify
approval of a variance on the simple contention that it is inconvenient to follow the rules. What extraordinary

situation affects only your property and no others in the vicinity or zone?

Use the space provided below to demonstrate how your request will meet the following criteria for a
land-use variance.

Property cannot be used as zoned. The characteristics of the property are such that it cannot be used for any use
permitted in the zoning district; or the property can only be used for a permitted use at a prohibitive expense and

therefare, will not yield a reasonable rate of return; or the characteristics of the property rendet it valueless or to have only
distress value for any of the uses permitted by the zoning district; or this article as it applies to the property is
unreaschable and arbitrary; or confiscatory,

Most of the front of the lot is light industrial. However, the rest of the property is zone R-1-P with a sliver of land

being R-1-C. The area with R-1-P zoning is going to be used for long term storage. The R-1-C zoning for

landscaping.

Not seff-imposed. The condiiion was not created by the applicant or a previous owner of the property or reasonably

discoverable by the owner.
The condition has been the same for decades. Because of this, the owner assumed it was in compliance.

Property unigue. The property has unigue physical features or characteristics or the plight is due to unigue
circumstances of this property and is not due to general neighborhood conditions.

Yes, since the property is very narrow the use of open storage is the only practical use.

Not a detriment, Granting the variance will not result in detriment to nearby properties; will not impair an adequate supply
of light and air tc the adjacent properties; will not impair the property values in the surreunding area; will not alter the
essential character of the area; and will not cause public safety concerns.

No, the heighbors and ownet's representative have had several meetings. Conditions have been mutually

agreed upon.

Necessary. The land use variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the property.
Yes, since the property is very narrow, the use of open storage is the only practical use.




22586 RYAN subdivision:
warren, MI 48091-5706 Lot: Blocl:

owne;i: 3901 £ 10TH AVENUE LLC Phone:

Occupant: Fhone:

Filer: phone:

Enfol Formatio
pate Filed: 10/16/2024 pate Closad: 11/20/2024 status: Closed
Complaint:

Per Assassing: National Rent A Fence occupying w/o a coc
Ltast Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

FIELD INSPECTION, Inspection! ] FRANK BADALAMENTE
Status: Not Complied Resuit: Not Complied
scheduled: 10/16/2024 completed: 10/16/2024
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

scheduling Cotment Per Assessing: Mational Rent A Fence occupying w/o a coc

Multiple cars park Multiple cars parked behind house (office} no one answered door. Multi Zoned property. MZ,
M-1 R-1-P AND R-1-C / FB
Letter sent

status: Not Complied Result: Not Complied
scheduled: 10/28/2024 completed: 10/28/2024

violatfons:
Uncorrected

Cotiments:
0cc No Coc 5ti1T no coCc / FB

coc app called National Rent a Fence“ and spoke with Mar er. Gave jnstructions
how to get App on Tine. He will address Tssue ASAP / FB .

status: complied Result: Complied

scheduied: 11/20/2024 Compteted: 11/20/2024
violations:
Uncorrected
Comments
0CC NO €OC spoke to Mark Royer again he has kept open communication and close to having app turned in

and inspections scheduled. I will push follow up 10 days once more [/ FB

NEW COC NOW ON FIL




Ep
Property,anformation

12-13-32-101-013 22586 RYAN subdivisien:
warren, MI 48091-5706 Lot: Block:
Name :Informatio
owner: MERESS DAVE phone:
Occupant: pPhone:
Filer: Phohe:

Enfarcement ‘Information
Date Filed: 06/24/2013 bate Closed:

03/29/2025 Status: CLOSED OLD COMPLAINT

Complaint:
VIEW FROM 22333 LOGUE
Last Action Date: Last Inspection:

Last Action:

ZONING ‘Inspect] DEBORAH -WENSON : : G
status: scheduled Result: scheduled

Scheduled: 07/22/2013 Completed:
vioTlations:
uncorrected
Comments:

20| EBORAH -WENS
Status: partially Complied Result: Partially Compliad
Scheduled: 07/11/2013 completed: 07/22/2013
viglations:
Uncorrected
Comments:

Scheduling Comment VIEW FRM 22333 LOGUE

ZONIN | o
status: Locked out Result: Locked cut
scheduled: 07/10/2013 Completed: 07/11/2013
violations:
Uncorrected
comments: '
ZONT, 1o
Status: violations Result: violations
scheduled: 06/24/2013 Completed: 06/28/2013
vivolations:
uncorrected SECTION 4.11 - NO GARBAGE, SEWAGE, FILTH, REFUSE OR OTHER OBNOXIOUS MATTER SHALL BE KEPT IN
OPEN CONTAINERS OR PILED ON THE OPEN GROUND,
Uncorrected SECTION 5.01 - OPERATING A BUSINESS FROM A RESIDENCE IS PROHIBITED. CEASE ALL OPERATION OF
BUSINESS FROM THIS RESIDENCE TO COMPLY WITH ZONING ORDINANCE. (CHERRY CEMENT.)}
Uncorrqcted IPMC 302.4 WEEDS: ALL PREMISES AND EXTERIOR PROPERTY SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE FROM WEEDS OR

PLANT GROWTH IN EXCESS OF 6.
Comments:,

S




12-13-32-101-013 22586 RYAN Subdivision:
warren, MI 48091-5706 Lot: RToclc:

owner: MERESS DAVE Phone:
Occupant: Phosie:
Filer: Phone:

pate Filed: 12/21/2012 Date Closed: 05/01/2013 Status: CLOSED

Complaint:
12-28-12 - ISSUED TICKET FOR FAIL TO REGISTER AND/OR INSPECT RENTAL PROPERTY.

3-20-13 - AD1 30 DAYS. OWNER SUBMITTED APPLICATION TODAY. EC
4-17-13 ~ OWNER PASSED INSPECTION/COMPLEIED. AD]. 2 WEEKS, OKAY TO DISMISS. EC

5-1-13 - DISMISSED.
Last Action Date: fast Inspection:

Last Action:

status: Result:

scheduled: Completed:
violations:
Uncorracted

Comments:
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ARREN

Roman Nestorowicz, Chairman

William Clift, Vice-Chairman Zoning Board of Appeals
Paul Jerzy, Secretary Office of the City Council
Garry Watls, Asst, Secretary 5460 ARDEN, SUITE 505
Jon Green WARREN, MI 48092
Shaun Lindsey P: (586) 258-2060
Charles Perry F: (586) 268-0606

David Sophiea
Michael Assessor

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Warren Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing in the Warren Community Center
Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Michigan on:

WEDNESDAY: JANUARY 14, 2026 at 7:00 P.M.

Applicant: NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION RENTALS INC -USE-

Common Description: 22586 RYAN

VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE-

1) Install a temporary 12" high wire fence with windscreen, inside of the concrete wall along

the east property line to provide visual relief until green space matures for a period of 1

year from the time of planting.

2) Exceed the allowed 445 square ft. of open storage to a property that has a 890 square ft.
primary structure by 15,072 square ft. for a total of 15,517 square ft. of open storage with
14,658 square ft. of it to be stored on a non-hard surface.

3) Allow open storage in the east 125’ of the property which is zoned R-1-P and R-1-C on a
non-hard surface. USE

4) Retain a 24’ x 315’ gravel maneuvering lane on the east side of the property.

PLEASE NOTE: WARREN’S ZONING ORDINANCE PROVIDES THAT THIS NOTICE BE SENT TO THOSE
PERSONS OWNING PROPERTY WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE PROPERTY INVOLVED.

IF THE ADDRESS THIS NOTICE IS MAILED TO CONTAINS MORE THAN FOUR (4) DWELLING UNITS
LEASED BY DIFFERENT PERSONS, THIS NOTICE SHALL BE POSTED AT THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE.

Any person with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should
contact the Warren City Council Office at (586) 258-2052 — at least 48 hours in advance of the

meeting to request assistance.

You may e-mail: njones@cityofwarren.org or contact us by U.S. Mail at the address listed above,
to express any views you may have pertaining to this matter.

Sincerely, Board of Appeals

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Angela Rogensues, President, At Large Mindy Moore, Secretary, Dist. 3 Jonathan Lafferty, Dist 2

Melody Magee, Vice-President, Dist. 1 David Dwyer, Mayor Pro Tem, Asst, Sec'y, AtLarge  Gary Boike, Dist. 4
Henry Newnan, Dist. 5



